Contents

25. Comparison Based Ranking . . . ... ... .. ... .........

25.1. Introduction to supertournaments . . . . . .. ...
25.2. Introduction to (a,b)-tournaments . . . . . . .. ... ... ...
25.3. Existence of (1, 1)-tournaments with prescribed score sequence
25.4. Existence of an (a, a)-tournament with prescribed score sequence . .
25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence
25.5.1. Existence of a tournament with arbitrary degree sequence . .
25.5.2. Description of a naive reconstructing algorithm . . . . . . ..
25.5.3. Computationof e. . . . . . .. ... L
25.5.4. Description of a construction algorithm . . . . .. ... ...
25.5.5. Computationof fandg . . . . .. ... ...
25.5.6. Description of a testing algorithm . . . . ... ... ... ..
25.5.7. Description of an algorithm computing fandg . . . ... ..
25.5.8. Computing of f and ¢ in linear time . . . . . . ... ... ..
25.5.9. Tournament with fandg . . . . . ... .. ... ... .. ..
25.5.10. Description of the score slicing algorithm . . . . . ... ...
25.5.11. Analysis of the minimax reconstruction algorithm . . . . . .
25.6. Imbalances in (0,b)-tournaments . . . . . ... ...
25.6.1. Imbalances in (0,1)-tournaments. . . . . . . . ... ... ...
25.6.2. Imbalances in (0,2)-tournaments . . . . . . ... .. ... ..
25.7. Supertournaments . . . . . ... ..o
25.7.1. Hypertournaments . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... ... ...
25.7.2. Supertournaments . . . . . ... ..o
25.8. Football tournaments . . . . . .. .. ..o oL
25.8.1. Testing algorithms . . . . . .. .. ... ... 0.
25.8.2. Polynomial testing algorithms of the draw sequences . . . . .
25.9. Reconstruction of the tested sequences . . . ... ... ... ....

Bibliography . . . . . . ...
Subject Index . . . . . . . ..

Name Index . . . . . . . . . . e e e



25. Comparison Based Ranking

In practice often appears the problem, how to rank different objects. Researchers of
these problems frequently mention different applications, e.g. in biology Landau [72],
in chemistry Hakimi [39], in networks Kim, Toroczkai, Miklds, Erdés, and Székely
[63], Newman and Barabdsi [88], in comparison based decision making Bozdki, Fiilop,
Kéri, Poesz, Rényai and [14, 15, 71], in sports Ivanyi, Lucz, Pirzada, Sétér and Zhou
[49, 51, 55, 53, 54, 74, 98, 106, 125].

A popular method is the comparison of two—and sometimes more—objects in
all possible manner and distribution some amount of points among the compared
objects.

In this chapter we introduce a general model for such ranking and study some
connected problems.

25.1. Introduction to supertournaments

Let n, m be positive integers, a = (a1, aa,...,am), b = (b1,ba,...,by) and k =
(k1,ka, ..., k) vectors of nonnegative integers with a; < b; (1 = 1,2,...,m) and
0<k) <ky<--<kp.

An (a, b, k, m, n)-supertournament is an x xn sized matrix M, whose columns
correspond to the players of the tournament (they represent the rankable objects)
and the rows correspond to the comparisons of the objects. The permitted elements
of M belong to the set {0,1,2,...,bmaz} U {*}, where m;; = * means, that the
player P; is not a participants of the match corresponding to the i-th line, while
m;; = k means, that P; received k£ points in the match corresponding to the i-th
line, and b4 = Mmaxi<;<p b;.

The sum (dots are taken in the count as zeros) of the elements of the i-th column
of M is denoted by d; and is called the score of the ith player P; :

di=>» miy (i=1,..,). (25.1)
j=1

The sequence d = (dy,...,d,) is called the score vector of the tournament.
The increasingly ordered sequence of the scores is called the score sequence of the



1252 25. Comparison Based Ranking

match/player | Py | P2 | Ps | Py
Pi-Po 1 1 * *
Pi-P3 0 * 2 *
Pi-Py 0 * * 2
Po-P3 * 0 2 *
P2-Py * 0 * 2
P3-Py * * 1 1
P,-Po-P3 11 ]o] *
P1-P-Py 1] o] * ]2
P1-P3-Py 1 * 1 0
P2-P3-Py * 0 0 2

[PiPoPsPs [ 3 [ 1] 1 [ 1]

’ Total score ‘ 7 ‘ 3 ‘ 8 ‘ 10 ‘

Figure 25.1 Point matrix of a chess+last trick-bridge tournament with n = 4 players.

tournament and is denoted by s = (s1,...,5,).

Using the terminology of the sports a supertournament can combine the matches
of different sports. For example in Hungary there are popular chess-bridge, chess-
tennis and tennis-bridge tournaments.

A sport is characterized by the set of the permitted results. For example in tennis
the set of permitted results is Stennis = {0 : 1}, for chess is the set Schess = {0:2,1:
1}, for football is the set Stootban = {0 : 3,1 : 1} and in the Hungarian card game
last trick is Siast trick = {(0,1,1),(0,0,2). There are different possible rules for an
individual bridge tournament, e.g. Spridge = {(0,2,2,2),(1,1,1,3)}.

The number of participants in a match of a given sport .S; is denoted by k;,
the minimal number of the distributed points in a match is denoted by a;, and the
maximal number of points is denoted by b;.

If a supertournament consists of only the matches of one sport, then we use a, b
and k instead of vectors a, b, and k and omit the parameter m. When the number
of the players is not important, then the parameter n is also omitted.

If the points can be divided into arbitrary integer partitions, then the given sport
is called complete, otherwise it is called incomplete. According to this definitions
chess is a complete (2,2)-sport, while football is an incomplete (2,3)-sport.

Since a set containing n elements has (Z) k-element subsets, an (a,b, k,n)-
tournament consists of (2) matches. If all matches are played, then the tournament
is finished, otherwise it is partial.

In this chapter we deal only with finished tournaments and mostly with complete
tournaments (exception is only the section on football).

Figure 25.1 contains the results of a full and complete chess+last trick+bridge
supertournament. In this example n = 4, a = b = (2,2,6),k = (2,3,4), and = =
(;) + (é) + (j) = 11. In this example the score vector of the given supertournament
is (7,3,8,10), and its score sequence is (3,7,8,10).

In this chapter we investigate the problems connected with the existence and con-



25.2. Introduction to (a, b)-tournaments 1253

struction of different types of supertournaments having prescribed score sequences.

At first we give an introduction to (a,b)-tournaments (Section 25.2), then sum-
marize the results on (1,1)-tournaments (Section 25.3), then for (a,a)-tournaments
(Section 25.4) and for general (a,b)-tournaments (Section 25.5.

In Section 25.6 we deal with imbalance sequences, and in Section 25.7 with super-
tournaments. In Section 25.8 we investigate special incomplete tournaments (football
tournaments) and finally in Section 25.9 we consider examples of the reconstruction
of football tournaments.

Exercises
25.1-1 Describe known and possible multitournaments.
25.1-2 Estimate the number of given types of multitournaments.

25.2. Introduction to (a, b)-tournaments

Let a, b (a <b) and n (2 < n) be nonnegative integers and let T (a,b,n) be the set
of such generalized tournaments, in which every pair of distinct players is connected
by at least a, and at most b arcs. The elements of 7 (a,b,n) are called (a,b,n)-
tournaments. The vector d = (dy,ds, ... ,d,) of the outdegrees of T € T (a,b,n) is
called the score vector of T. If the elements of d are in nondecreasing order, then
d is called the score sequence of T.

An arbitrary vector q = (q1,-..,¢,) of nonnegative integers is called multi-
graphic vector, (or degree vector) if there exists a loopless multigraph whose de-
gree vector is q, and d is called dimultigraphic vector (or score vector) iff there
exists a loopless directed multigraph whose outdegree vector is d.

A nondecreasingly ordered multigraphic vector is called multigraphic se-
quence, and a nondecreasingly ordered dimultigraphic vector is called dimulti-
graphic sequence (or score sequence).

In there exists a simple graph, resp. a simple digraph with degree/out-degree
sequence d, then d is called simply graphic, resp. digraphic.

The number of arcs of T' going from player P, to player P; is denoted by m;; (1 <
1,7 < n), and the matrix M = [1. .n, 1. .n] is called the point matrix or tournament
of the T.

In the last sixty years many efforts have been devoted to the study of both types
of vectors, resp. sequences. E.g. in the papers [11, 24, 31, 36, 39, 42, 40, 44, 54, 55,
53, 60, 93, 117, 118, 125, 126, 130, 135] the multigraphic sequences, while in the
papers [1, 3, 4, 11, 19, 25, 33, 34, 35, 38, 42, 45, 64, 65, 72, 75, 81, 82, 83, 86, 87,
89, 90, 91, 94, 108, 111, 113, 132, 136, 140] the dimultigraphic sequences have been
discussed.

Even in the last two years many authors investigated the conditions when q is
multigraphical (e.g. [7, 13, 18, 21, 27, 28, 32, 29, 47, 48, 58, 63, 66, 67, 76, 79, 95,
97, 112, 128, 133, 134, 137, 138, 142]) or dimultigraphical (e.g. [8, 43, 49, 62, 68, 73,
85, 92, 103, 102, 104, 105, 114, 116, 127, 143)).

It is worth to mention another interesting direction of the study of different kinds
of tournament, the score sets [98]



1254 25. Comparison Based Ranking

In this chapter we deal first of all with directed graphs and usually follow the
terminology used by K. B. Reid [109, 111]. If in the given context a, b and n are
fixed or non important, then we speak simply on tournaments instead of generalized
or (a,b,n)-tournaments.

The first question is: how one can characterize the set of the score sequences of
the (a,b)-tournaments? Or, with other words, for which sequences q of nonnegative
integers does exist an (a, b)-tournament whose outdegree sequence is q. The answer
is given in Section 25.5.

If T is an (a,b)-tournament with point matrix M = [1. .n,1. .n], then let
E(T), F(T) and G(T) be defined as follows: E(T) = maxi<j j<n,mij, F(T) =
maxi<i<j<n(mij+mj;), and ¢(T) = mini<;<;j<n(mi;+m;;). Let A(q) denote the set
of all tournaments having q as outdegree sequence, and let e(D), f(D) and g(D) be
defined as follows: e(D) = {min E(T) | T € A(q)}, f(q) = {min F(T) | T € A(q)},
and g(D) = {max G(T) | T € A(q)}. In the sequel we use the short notations
E, F, G, e, f, g,and A.

Hulett, Will, and Woeginger [48, 139], Kapoor, Polimeni, and Wall [59], and
Tripathi et al. [131, 128] investigated the construction problem of a minimal size
graph having a prescribed degree set [107, 141]. In a similar way we follow a mini-
max approach formulating the following questions: given a sequence q of nonnegative
integers,

e How to compute e and how to construct a tournament 7" € A characterized by

e? In Subsection 25.5.3 a formula to compute e, and an in 25.5.4 an algorithm

to construct a corresponding tournament is presented.

e How to compute f and ¢? In Subsection 25.5.4 we characterize f and g, and
in Subsection 25.5.5 an algorithm to compute f and ¢ is described, while in
Subsection 25.5.8 we compute [ and g in linear time.

e How to construct a tournament 7' € A characterized by f and ¢g? In Subsection
25.5.10 an algorithm to construct a corresponding tournament is presented and
analyzed.

We describe the proposed algorithms in words, by examples and by the pseu-
docode used in [22].

25.3. Existence of (1, 1)-tournaments with prescribed
score sequence

The simplest supertournament is the classical tournament, in our notation the
(1,1, n)-tournament.

Now, we give the characterization of score sequences of tournaments which is due
to Landau [72]. This result has attracted quite a bit of attention as nearly a dozen
different proofs appear in the literature. Early proofs tested the readers patience with
special choices of subscripts, but eventually such gymnastics were replaced by more
elegant arguments. Many of the existing proofs are discussed in a survey written by
K. Brooks Reid [108]. The proof we give here is due to Thomassen [127]. Further,
two new proofs can be found in the paper due to Griggs and Reid [35].



25.3. Existence of (1, 1)-tournaments with prescribed score sequence 1255

Theorem 25.1 (Landau [72]) A sequence of nonnegative integers ¢ = (qu,--.,qn)
is the score vector of a (1,1,n)-tournament if and only if for each subset I C

...}
> ai> (';'), (25.2)

icl

with equality, when |I| = n.

This theorem, called Landau theorem is a nice necessary and sufficient condition,
but its direct application can require the test of exponential number of subsets.

If instead of the nonordered vector we consider a nondecreasingly ordered se-
quence ¢ = (q1,---,qn), then due to the monotonity ¢; < --- < ¢, the inequalities
(25.2), called Landau inequalities, we get the following consequence.

Corollary 25.2 (Landau [72]) A nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers

a=1(q1,-..,qn) is the score sequence of some (1,1,n)-tournament, if and only if
k
k
> a> ( ) (25.3)
: 2
=1
fori=1, ..., n, with equality for k = n.

Proof Necessity If a nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers q is the score
sequence of an (1,1, n)-tournament T, then the sum of the first k scores in the se-
quence counts exactly once each arc in the subtournament W induced by {vy, ..., vs}

@, the number

plus each arc from W to T'— W. Therefore the sum is at least k
of arcs in W. Also, since the sum of the scores of the vertices counts each arc of the
tournament exactly once, the sum of the scores is the total number of arcs, that is,
n(n—1)

2Sufﬁciency (Thomassen [127]) Let n be the smallest integer for which there is
a nondecreasing sequence s of nonnegative integers satisfying Landau’s conditions
(25.3), but for which there is no (1,1, n)-tournament with score sequence s. Among
all such s, pick one for which s is as lexicografically small as possible.

First consider the case where for some k& < n,

o= (5). 5.4

By the minimality of n, the sequence s; = [s1, ..., sx] is the score sequence of
some tournament T7. Further,

i(SkJri —k) = mZHCSz‘ —mk > (m;k) - (;) —mk = (75)7 (25.5)

i=1 i=1

for each m, 1 < m < n — k, with the equality when m = n — k. Therefore, by the



1256 25. Comparison Based Ranking

minimality of n, the sequence sy = [sg11—k, Sktr2-k, - - - , Sn — k] is the score sequence
of some tournament T5. By forming the disjoint union of 7} and 75 and adding all
arcs from T5 to T7, we obtain a tournament with score sequence s.

Now, consider the case where each inequality in (25.3) is strict when & < n (in
particular ¢; > 0). Then the sequence s3 = [s1 — 1,..., 8,1, S, + 1] satisfies (25.3)
and by the minimality of ¢1, s3 is the score sequence of some tournament 73. Let u
and v be the vertices with scores s, + 1 and s; — 1 respectively. Since the score of
u is larger than that of v, then according to Lemma 25.5 T3 has a path P from u
to v of length < 2. By reversing the arcs of P, we obtain a tournament with score
sequence s, a contradiction. [ |

Landau’s theorem is the tournament analog of the Erdds-Gallai theorem for
graphical sequences [24]. A tournament analog of the Havel-Hakimi theorem [41, 44]
for graphical sequences is the following result.,

Theorem 25.3 (Reid, Beineke [110]) A nondecreasing sequence (q1, . .., qn) of non-
negative integers, n > 2, is the score sequence of an (1,1, n)-tournament if and only
if the new sequence

(q17-"7Qqn7Qqn+1 —17~-,an1 _1)7 (256)

arranged in nondecreasing order, is the score sequence of some (1,1,n — 1)-
tournament.

Proof See [110]. u

25.4. Existence of an (a, a)-tournament with prescribed
score sequence

For the (a,a)-tournament Moon [82] proved the following extension of Landau’s
theorem.

Theorem 25.4 (Moon [82], Kemnitz, Dulff [62]) A nondecreasing sequence of non-

negative integers ¢ = (qu, ..., qn) s the score sequence of an (a,a,n)-tournament if
and only if
u k
Zq@a@, (25.7)
i=1
fori=1, ..., n, with equality for k = n.
Proof See [62, 82]. =

Later Kemnitz and Dulff [62] reproved this theorem.
The proof of Kemnitz and Dulff is based on the following lemma, which is an
extension of a lemma due to Thomassen [127].



25.4. Existence of an (a, a)-tournament with prescribed score sequence 1257

Lemma 25.5 (Thomassen [127]) Let u be a wvertex of mazimum score in an
(a,a,n)-tournament T. If v is a vertex of T different from u, then there is a di-
rected path P from u to v of length at most 2.

Proof ([62]) Let v1,...,v; be all vertices of T such that (u,v;) € E(T), i =1,...,1L.
If v € {vy,...,v} then |P| = 1 for the length | P| of path P. Otherwise if there exists
a vertex v;, 1 <14 <[, such that (v;,v) € E(T) then |P| =2. If for all 4, 1 <7 <1
(vi,v) ¢ E(T) then there are k arcs (v,v;) € T which implies d* (v) > kl+k > kl >
d*u, a contradiction to the assumption that v has maximum score. [ ]

Proof of Theorem 25.4. The necessity of condition (25.7) is obvious since

there are a (g) arcs among any k vertices and there are a (g) arcs among all n
vertices.

To prove the sufficiency of (25.7) we assume that the sequence S, = (s1,..., )
is a counterexample to the theorem with minimum n and smallest s; with that choice
of n. Suppose first that there exists an integer m, 1 < m < n, such that

is:k(];) (25.8)

Because the minimality of n, the sequence (s — 1,...,s,) is the score sequence
of some (1,1, n)-tournament 7.

Consider the sequence R, _,,, = (r— 1,79, ...,7—m) defined by r; = s,,101 — km,
1=1,...,n —m. because of thl s; >k (m;l) by assumption it follows that

m—+1 m
Sl = Zs, Zsl>k<m;—1)—k‘< )—km

i=1

which implies r; > 0. Since S,, is nondecreasing also R, _,, is a nondecreasing se-
quence of nonnegative integers.
For each | with 1 <1 < n — m it holds that

l I4+m
Zn (Sm+1—km) = Zsl Zszlam>k<l+m> k(?)lamk(é)

1=1 7
(25.9)

MN

1

with equality for [ = n — m since by assumption

I+m

Zsl>a(l+m> Zsz—a< ) (25.10)

Therefore the sequence R,,_,, fulfils condition (25.8), by the minimality of n,
R, _, is the score sequence of some (a,a,n — m)-tournament 7. By forming the
disjoint union of 77 and T, we obtain a (a, a,n)-tournament 7" with score sequence
S, in contradiction to the assumption that S,, is counterexample.

Now we consider the case when the inequality in condition (25.8) is strict for
each m, 1 < m < n. This implies in particular s; > 0.



1258 25. Comparison Based Ranking

The sequence S,, = (s —1,82,83,...,8,-1,8n) is a nondecreasing sequence of
nonnegative integers which fulfils condition (25.8). Because of the minimality of S,
S, is the score sequence of some (a,a,n)-tournament T3. Let u denote a vertex of
T3 with score s, + 1 and v a vertex of T3 with score S; — 1. Since u has maximum
score in T3 there is a directed path P from u to v of length at most 2 according to
Lemma 25.5. By reversing the arcs of the path P we obtain an (a, a, n)-tournament
T with score sequence S,,. This contradiction completes the proof. [ ]

25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed
score sequence

In this section we show that for arbitrary prescribed sequence of nondecreasingly
ordered nonnegative integers there exists an (a, b)-tournament

25.5.1. Existence of a tournament with arbitrary degree sequence

Since the numbers of points m;; are not limited, it is easy to construct a (0, ¢,,n)-
tournament for any q.

Lemma 25.6 Ifn > 2, then for any vector of nonnegative integers q = (qu,- .., qn)
there exists a loopless directed multigraph T with outdegree vector q so, that E < q,.

Proof Let my; =d, and m; ;11 = ¢; for i =1,2,...,n — 1, and let the remaining
m,; values be equal to zero. ]

Using weighted graphs it would be easy to extend the definition of the (a, b, n)-
tournaments to allow arbitrary real values of a, b, and q. The following algorithm,
NAIVE-CONSTRUCT works without changes also for input consisting of real numbers.

We remark that Ore in 1956 [89, 90, 91] gave the necessary and sufficient con-
ditions of the existence of a tournament with prescribed indegree and outdegree
vectors. Further Ford and Fulkerson [25, Theorem11.1] published in 1962 necessary
and sufficient conditions of the existence of a tournament having prescribed lower
and upper bounds for the indegree and outdegree of the vertices. Their results also
can serve as basis of the existence of a tournament having arbitrary outdegree se-
quence.

25.5.2. Description of a naive reconstructing algorithm

Sorting of the elements of D is not necessary.
Input. n: the number of players (n > 2);

a=(q,-..,qn): arbitrary sequence of nonnegative integer numbers.
Output. M = [1. .n, 1. .n]: the point matrix of the reconstructed tournament.
Working variables. i, j: cycle variables.



25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence 1259

NAIVE-CONSTRUCT(7, q)

0l fori=1ton

02 for j=1ton
03 mi; = 0
04 mp1 = qn
0bfori=1ton—1
06 M 41 = G5

07 return M

The running time of this algorithm is ©(n?) in worst case (in best case too). Since
the point matrix M has n? elements, this algorithm is asymptotically optimal.

25.5.3. Computation of ¢

This is also an easy question. From now on we suppose that q is a nondecreasing
sequence of nonnegative integers, that is 0 < q; < ¢a < ... < gq,. Let h = [g,/(n —

1)].
Since A(q) is a finite set for any finite score vector q, e(q) = min{E(T)|T €
A(q)} exists.

Lemma 25.7 (Ivdnyi [49]) If n > 2, then for any sequence q = (q1,...,qn) there
exists a (0,b,n)-tournament T such that

E<h and b<2h, (25.11)

and h is the smallest upper bound for e, and 2h is the smallest possible upper bound
for b.

Proof If all players gather their points in a uniform as possible manner, that is

max m;; — min m;; <1 fori=1,2 ..., n 25.12
1<j<n 7 1<y<n, it T P ( )

then we get £ < h, that is the bound is valid. Since player P, has to gather g,
points, the pigeonhole principle [9, 10, 23] implies E > h, that is the bound is
not improvable. £ < h implies maxi<j<j<n Msi; + mj; < 2h. The score sequence
D = (dy,da,...,d,) = (2n(n —1),2n(n — 1),...,2n(n — 1)) shows, that the upper
bound b < 2k is not improvable. ]

Corollary 25.8 (Ivanyi [51]) If n > 2, then for any sequence q = (q1, . . ., qn) holds

e(D) = [gn/(n = 1)].

Proof According to Lemma 25.7 h = [g,/(n — 1)] is the smallest upper bound for
€. ]



1260 25. Comparison Based Ranking

25.5.4. Description of a construction algorithm

The following algorithm constructs a (0, 2h, n)-tournament 7" having £ < h for any
q.
Input. n: the number of players (n > 2);
a=(q1,...,qn): arbitrary sequence of nonnegative integer numbers.
Output. M = [1. .n, 1. .n|: the point matrix of the tournament.
Working variables. i, j, l: cycle variables;
k: the number of the "larger part® in the uniform distribution of the points.

PIGEONHOLE-CONSTRUCT(n, q)

Ol fori=1ton

02 miizo

03 k=q¢—(n—1)q/(n—1)]
04 for j=1tok

05 l=1i+j (mod n)
06 mi = [gn/(n—1)]
07 for j=k+1ton-—1
08 l=1i+j (mod n)
09 mi = |qn/(n—1)]
10 return M

The running time of PIGEONHOLE-CONSTRUCT is ©(n?) in worst case (in best
case t00). Since the point matrix M has n? elements, this algorithm is asymptotically
optimal.

25.5.5. Computation of f and ¢

Let S; (i =1, 2, ..., n) be the sum of the first i elements of q. B; (i =1, 2, ..., n)
be the binomial coefficient i(i — 1)/2. Then the players together can have S, points
only if fB,, > S,,. Since the score of player P,, is ¢,,, the pigeonhole principle implies
f=a/(n—1)].

These observations result the following lower bound for f:

o m([22].[22]). 51

If every player gathers his points in a uniform as possible manner then

f< 2[ fn w (25.14)

n—1
These observations imply a useful characterization of f.

Lemma 25.9 (Ivdnyi [49]) If n > 2, then for arbitrary sequence q = (qu,-..,qn)



25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence 1261

Player/Player | P1 | P2 | Ps | P4 | P5s | Ps | Score
Py 0 0 0 0 0
P 0 — 0 0 0 0
P3 0 0 — 0 0 0 0
Py 10 10 10 | — 5 5 40
Ps 10 10 10 5 — 5 40
Pg 10 10 10 5 5 — 40

Figure 25.2 Point matrix of a (0, 10, 6)-tournament with f = 10 for q = (0, 0, 0, 40, 40, 40).

there exists a (g, f,n)-tournament having q as its outdegree sequence and the follow-
ing bounds for f and g:

(il o] e

0<g</f (25.16)

Proof (25.15) follows from (25.13) and (25.14), (25.16) follows from the definition
of f. [

It is worth to remark, that if ¢,,/(n — 1) is integer and the scores are identical,
then the lower and upper bounds in (25.15) coincide and so Lemma 25.9 gives the
exact value of F.

In connection with this lemma we consider three examples. If ¢; = ¢, = 2¢(n —
1)(e>0,i=1,2, ..., n—1),thenq,/(n—1) = 2cand S, /B, = ¢, that is S,,/B,, is
twice larger than ¢, /(n—1). In the other extremal case, when ¢; =0 (i =1, ..., n—1)
and ¢, = en(n — 1) > 0, then ¢,/(n — 1) = en, S, /B, = 2¢, 50 ¢,/(n — 1) is n/2
times larger, than S,,/B,,.

If g = (0,0,0,40,40,40), then Lemma 25.9 gives the bounds 8 < f < 16. Ele-
mentary calculations show that Figure 25.2 contains the solution with minimal f,
where f = 10.

In 2009 we proved the following assertion.

Theorem 25.10 (Ivanyi [49] For n > 2 a nondecreasing sequence q = (q1,--.,qn)
of nonnegative integers is the score sequence of some (a, b, n)-tournament if and only
if
k
aBp <Y qi <bBy — Ly — (n—k)gr (1< k<n), (25.17)

i=1
where

k
Lo =0, and L; = max (Lk_l, bB;. — Zqi> (1<k<n). (25.18)

i=1



1262 25. Comparison Based Ranking

The theorem was proved by Moon [82], and later by Kemnitz and Dolff [62] for
(a, a,n)-tournaments is the special case a = b of Theorem 25.10. Theorem 3.1.4 of
[57] is the special case a = b = 2. The theorem of Landau [72] is the special case
a = b =1 of Theorem 25.10.

25.5.6. Description of a testing algorithm

The following algorithm INTERVAL-TEST decides whether a given q is a score se-
quence of an (a, b, n)-tournament or not. This algorithm is based on Theorem 25.10
and returns W = TRUE if q is a score sequence, and returns W = FALSE otherwise.

Input. a: minimal number of points divided after each match;

b: maximal number of points divided after each match.
Output. W: logical variable (W = TRUE shows that D is an (a, b, n)-tournament.
Local working variable. i: cycle variable;

L= (Lo, L1,...,Ly,): the sequence of the values of the loss function.
Global working variables. n: the number of players (n > 2);

a=(q,---,qn): a nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers;

B = (By, B1,. .., By): the sequence of the binomial coefficients;

S = (S0,51,...,S,): the sequence of the sums of the ¢ smallest scores.

INTERVAL-TEST(a, b)
0Ol fori=1ton
02 Ll = maX(Li_l, an - Sl - (Tl - Z)qz)

04 W = FALSE

05 return W

06 if S; >bB,, — L; — (’I’L — i)qi
07 W < FALSE

08 return W

09 return W

In worst case INTERVAL-TEST runs in ©(n) time even in the general case 0 <
a < b (in the best case the running time of INTERVAL-TEST is ©(n)). It is worth
to mention, that the often referenced Havel-Hakimi algorithm [39, 44] even in the
special case a = b = 1 decides in ©(n?) time whether a sequence D is digraphical or
not.

25.5.7. Description of an algorithm computing f and g

The following algorithm is based on the bounds of f and g given by Lemma 25.9
and the logarithmic search algorithm described by D. E. Knuth [68, page 410].

Input. No special input (global working variables serve as input).
Output. b: f (the minimal F);

a: g (the maximal G).
Local working variables. i: cycle variable;

l: lower bound of the interval of the possible values of F;



25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence 1263

w: upper bound of the interval of the possible values of F'.
Global working variables. n: the number of players (n > 2);

qa=(q1,...,qn): a nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers;
B = (By, By, ..., By): the sequence of the binomial coefficients;
S = (S0,51,...,5): the sequence of the sums of the ¢ smallest scores;

W: logical variable (its value is TRUE, when the investigated D is a score sequence).

MINF-MAXG

01 By =So=Lo=0 > Initialization
02 fori=1ton

03 B;=B;_1+i—1

04 Si =81+ ¢q;

05 1 = max([S,/Bn], [4a/(n — 1)])

06 u=2[gy/(n—1)]

07 W = TRUE > Computation of f
08 INTERVAL-TEST(0, 1)

09 if W == TRUE

10 b=1

11 go to 21

12b=[(l+u)/2]

13 INTERVAL-TEST(0, f)

14 if W == TRUE

15 go to 17

161="»5

17ifu==1014+1

18 b=u

19 go to 37

20 go to 14

211=0 > Computation of g
2u=f

23 INTERVAL-TEST(b, b)

24 if W == TRUE

25 a<+ f

26 go to 37

27 a=[(l4+u)/2]

28 INTERVAL-TEST(0, a)

29 if W == TRUE

30 l<+a

31 go to 33
22u=a
Bifu==10+1
34 a=l

35 go to 37
36 go to 27

39 return a,b

MINF-MAXG determines f and g.



1264 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Lemma 25.11 (Ivanyi [51]) Algorithm MING-MAXG computes the values f and g
for arbitrary sequence ¢ = (q1,...,q,) in O(nlog(qn/(n)) time.

Proof According to Lemma 25.9 F is an element of the interval [[¢,/(n —
1)1, [2¢n/(n—1)]] and g is an element of the interval [0, f]. Using Theorem B of [68,
page 412] we get that O(log(g,/n)) calls of INTERVAL-TEST is sufficient, so the O(n)
run time of INTERVAL-TEST implies the required running time of MINF-MAXG. =

25.5.8. Computing of f and ¢ in linear time

Analyzing Theorem 25.10 and the work of algorithm MINF-MAXG one can observe
that the maximal value of G and the minimal value of F' can be computed indepen-
dently by the following LINEAR-MINF-MAXG.

Input. No special input (global working variables serve as input).
Output. b: f (the minimal F).
a: g (the maximal G).
Local working variables. i: cycle variable.
Global working variables. n: the number of players (n > 2);

a=(q1,--.,qn): a nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers;
B = (By, By, ..., By): the sequence of the binomial coefficients;
S = (50,51,...,5): the sequence of the sums of the ¢ smallest scores.

LINEAR-MINF-MAXG

01 By=5Sy=Lyg=0 > Initialization
02fori=1ton

03 Bi:Bi,1+i—1

04  Si=S-1+aq

05a=0
06 b=min2[g,/(n—1)]
07 fori=1ton > Computation of g

08 a; = [(28;/(n?* —n)]) <a

09 if a; > a

10 a = a;

11 fori=1ton > Computation of f
12 Li = maX(Li_l, an — S,‘ — (TL - i)qi

14 if b; <b

15 b=1b;

16 return a, b

Lemma 25.12 Algorithm LINEAR-MING-MAXG computes the values f and g for
arbitrary sequence q = (q1,...,qn) in O(n) time.

Proof Lines 01, 05, 06, and 16 require only constant time, lines 02-06, 0710, and
11-15 require O(n) time, so the total running time is O(n). ]



25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence

25.5.9. Tournament with f and ¢

The following reconstruction algorithm SCORE-SLICING2 is based on balancing be-
tween additional points (they are similar to “excess”, introduced by Brauer et al.
[16]) and missing points introduced in [49]. The greediness of the algorithm Havel-

Hakimi [39, 44] also characterizes this algorithm.

This algorithm is an extended version of the algorithm SCORE-SLICING proposed

in [49)].

The work of the slicing program is managed by the following program MINI-

Max.
Input. n: the number of players (n > 2);
q=(q1,-..,qn): a nondecreasing sequence of integers satisfying (25.17).

Output. M =[1..n,1..n]: the point matrix of the reconstructed tournament.

Local working variables. i, j: cycle variables.

Global working variables. p = (po, p1,-- -, Pn): provisional score sequence;
P = (Py, Py,...,P,): the partial sums of the provisional scores;
MIL . . n,1..n]: matrix of the provisional points.

MINI-MAX(n, q)

01 MINF-MaxG(n, q) > Initialization
02 po =0
03 Py=0

04 fori=1ton
05 for j=1toi—1

06 M, j]=10b

07 for j=iton

08 Mli,j]=0

09  pi=aq

10ifn>3 > Score slicing for n > 3 players
11 for k = n downto 3

12 SCORE-SLICING2(k)

13 if n == > Score slicing for 2 players

14 mi2=m
15 moy1 =po
16 return M

25.5.10. Description of the score slicing algorithm

The key part of the reconstruction is the following algorithm SCORE-SLICING2 [49].

During the reconstruction process we have to take into account the following

bounds:

a<m;;+mj; <b (1<i<j<n); (25.19)
modified scores have to satisfy (25.17); (25.20)
mij <pi (L<d, j <nyi j); (25.21)



1266 25. Comparison Based Ranking

the monotonicity p; < ps < --- < pi has to be saved (1 <k < n); (25.22)
mi =0 (1<i<n). (25.23)

Input. k: the number of the investigated players (k > 2);
pr = (po,p1,--.,0k) (k=3, 4, ..., n): prefix of the provisional score sequence p;
MI]L .. n,1..n]: matrix of provisional points;

Output. M: number of missing points
Pj: prefix of the provisional score sequence.
Local working variables. A = (A, As, ..., A,) the number of the additional
points;
M : missing points: the difference of the number of actual points and the number of
maximal possible points of Py;
d: difference of the maximal decreasable score and the following largest score;
y: number of sliced points per player;
f: frequency of the number of maximal values among the scores p;, po,
<oy Pk—1;
i, j: cycle variables;
m: maximal amount of sliceable points;
P = (P, Py,...,P,): the sums of the provisional scores;
x: the maximal index 7 with ¢ < k and m; ; <b.
Global working variables: n: the number of players (n > 2);
B = (By, B1, Ba, ..., By,): the sequence of the binomial coefficients;
a: minimal number of points distributed after each match;
b: maximal number of points distributed after each match.

SCORE-SLICING2(k, pk)

01 Py=0

02fori=1tok—1 > Initialization

03 P=P_1+p;

04 Az = Pz - ClBZ‘

05 M = (k—1)b—pg

06 while M > 0 and Ax_; >0 > There are missing and additional points
07 r=k—1

08 while r, ;, ==

09 r=x—1

10 f=1

11 while p,_ i1 == p,—y

12 f=f+1

13 d=po—f+1 = Pa—f

14 m = min(b, d, [A,/b], [M/b])
15 for i = f downto 1

16 y=min(b —ryp1 ik, m, M, Api1i, Peg1-i)
17 Tegloik = Tatl—ik T Y
18 Dat1—i = Pati—i — Y

19 Thaotloi =0—Tai1-ik



25.5. Existence of an (a, b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence 1267

Player/Player | P1 | Po | Ps | P4 | P5s | Pg | Score
P 1 1 1 1 09
P 1 — 4 2 0 2 09
P3 3 3 — 5 4 4 19
Py 8 2 5 — 2 3 20
Ps 9 9 5 7 — 2 32
Pg 8 7 5 6 8 — 34

Figure 25.3 The point table of a (2, 10, 6)-tournament 7.

Player/Player | P1 | P2 | Ps | P4 | P5s | Pg | Score
Py 1 1 6 1 0 9
P 1 — 1 6 1 9
P3 1 1 — 6 8 3 19
Py 3 3 3 — 8 20
Ps 9 9 2 2 — 10 32
Pg 10 10 7 0 — 34

Figure 25.4 The point table of T' reconstructed by SCORE-SLICING.

20 M=M-—y

21 for j = ¢ downto 1

22 Appi—i=Asp1i—y

23 while M > 0 > No missing points
24 i=k—-1

25 y = max(mg; + mix — a, my;, M)

26 Thi = Thi — Y

27 M=M-—y

28 i=i—1

29 return py, M

Let us consider an example. Figure 25.3 shows the point table of a (2,10, 6)-
tournament 7. We remark that the termin point table is used as a synonym of the
termin point matrix.

The score sequence of T is q = (9,9,19,20,32,34). In [49] the algorithm SCORE-
SLICING resulted the point table reprezented in Figure 25.4.

The algorithm MINI-MAX starts with the computation of f. MINF-MAXG called
in line 01 begins with initialization, including provisional setting of the elements of
M so, that m;; = b, if i > j, and m,;; = 0 otherwise. Then MINF-MAXG sets the
lower bound [ = max(9,7) = 9 of f in line 07 and tests it in line 10 INTERVAL-TEST.
The test shows that [ = 9 is large enough so MINI-MAX sets b = 9 in line 12 and
jumps to line 23 and begins to compute g. INTERVAL-TEST called in line 25 shows
that a = 9 is too large, therefore MINF-MAXG continues with the test of a = 5 in
line 30. The result is positive, therefore comes the test of a = 7, then the test of
a=38. Now u =1+ 1 in line 35, so a = 8 is fixed, and the control returns to line 02



1268 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Player/Player P1 Pg P3 P4 P5 P6 Score
Py — 4 1 0 0 9
Py 4 — 4 1 0 0 9
P3 4 4 — 7 4 0 19
Py 7 7 1 — 5 0 20
Ps 8 8 4 3 — 9 32
Pg 9 9 8 8 0 — 34

Figure 25.5 The point table of T' reconstructed by MINI-MAX.

of MINI-MAX.

Lines 02-09 contain initialization, and MINI-MAX begins the reconstruction of
a (8,9,6)-tournament in line 10. The basic idea is that MINI-MAX successively de-
termines the won and lost points of Pg, P5, P4 and P35 by repeated calls of SCORE-
SLICING2 in line 12, and finally it computes directly the result of the match between
P2 and Pl.

At first MINI-MAX computes the results of Pg calling calling SCORE-SLICING2
with parameter k = 6. The number of additional points of the first five players is
As = 89 — 8- 10 = 9 according to line 03, the number of missing points of Pg is
M =5-9— 34 = 11 according to line 04. Then SCORE-SLICING2 determines the
number of maximal numbers among the provisional scores p1, p2, ..., ps (f =1
according to lines 09-14) and computes the difference between p; and py (d = 12
according to line 12). In line 13 we get, that m = 9 points are sliceable, and Py
gets these points in the match with Pg in line 16, so the number of missing points
of Pg decreases to M = 11 — 9 = 2 (line 19) and the number of additional point
decreases to A = 9 — 9 = 0. Therefore the computation continues in lines 22-27
and mgq and mgs will be decreased by 1 resulting mgs = 8 and mgs = 8 as the
seventh line and seventh column of Figure 25.5 show. The returned score sequence
is p=1(9,9,19,20,23).

In the second place MINI-MAX calls SCORE-SLICING2 with parameter k = 5,
and get A4 = 9 and M = 13. At first P, gets 1 point, then P; and P, get both
4 points, reducing M to 4 and A4 to 0. The computation continues in line 22 and
results the further decrease of ms4, ms3, ms2, and ms; by 1, resulting msy = 3,
ms3 = 4, mso = 8, and ms5; = 8 as the sixth row of Figure 25.5 shows.

In the third place MINI-MAX calls SCORE-SLICING2 with parameter k = 4, and
get A3 = 11 and M = 11. At first P3 gets 6 points, then P3 further 1 point, and
P> and Py also both get 1 point, resulting mss = 7, mys = 2, myo = 8, Moy = 1,
mi4 = 1 and my; = 8, further A3 = 0 and M = 2. The computation continues in
lines 22-27 and results a decrease of my3 by 1 point resulting my3 = 1, mgo = 7,
and my; = 7, as the fifth row and fifth column of Figure 25.5 show. The returned
score sequence is p = (9,9, 15).

In the fourth place MINI-MAX calls SCORE-SLICING2 with parameter k = 3, and
gets Ay = 10 and M = 9. At first P; and Py get 4 points, resulting mi3 = 4, and
moz = 4, and M = 2, and Ay = 0. Then MINI-MAX sets in lines 23-26 m3; = 4



25.6. Imbalances in (0, b)-tournaments 1269

and mso = 4. The returned point vector is p = (4,4).

Finally MINI-MAX sets mia2 = 4 and mo; = 4 in lines 14-15 and returns the
point matrix represented in Figure 25.5.

The comparison of Figures 25.4 and 25.5 shows a large difference between the
simple reconstruction of SCORE-SLICING2 and the minimax reconstruction of MINI-
MaXx: while in the first case the maximal value of m;; + mj; is 10 and the minimal
value is 2, in the second case the maximum equals to 9 and the minimum equals to
8, that is the result is more balanced (the given q does not allow to build a perfectly
balanced (k, k, n)-tournament).

25.5.11. Analysis of the minimax reconstruction algorithm
The main result of this paper is the following assertion.

Theorem 25.13 (Ivanyi [51]) If n > 2 is a positive integer and q = (q1, G2, - - -, qn)
is a nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers, then there exist positive integers
f and g, and a (g, f,n)-tournament T with point matriz M such that

g = maxm;; +mj; > a (25.25)

for any (a,b,n)-tournament, and algorithm LINEAR-MINF-MAXG computes f and
g in O(n) time, and algorithm MINI-MAX generates a suitable T in O(q,n?) time.

Proof The correctness of the algorithms SCORE-SLICING2, MINF-MAXG implies
the correctness of MINI-MAX.

Lines 1-46 of MINI-MAX require O(log(d,,/n)) uses of MING-MAXF, and one
search needs O(n) steps for the testing, so the computation of f and g can be
executed in O(nlog(g,/n)) times.

The reconstruction part (lines 47-55) uses algorithm SCORE-SLICING2, which
runs in O(bn?) time [49]. MINI-MAX calls SCORE-SLICING2 n — 2 times with f <
2[d,,/n], so n3q,/n = g,n? finishes the proof. ]

The interesting property of f and g is that they can be determined independently
(and so there exists a tournament 7" having both extremal features) is called linking
property. One of the earliest occurrences appeared in a paper of Mendelsohn and
Dulmage [77]. It was formulated by Ford and Fulkerson [25, page 49] in a theorem on
the existence of integral matrices for which the row-sums and the column-sums lie
between specified bounds. The concept was investigated in detail in the book written
by Mirsky [80]. A. Frank used this property in the analysis of different problems of
combinatorial optimization [26, 30].

25.6. Imbalances in (0, b)-tournaments
A (0,b,n)-tournament is a digraph in which multiarcs multiarcs are permitted, and

which has no loops [37].
At first we consider the special case b = 0, then the (0, b, n)-tournaments.



1270 25. Comparison Based Ranking

25.6.1. Imbalances in (0, 1)-tournaments.

A (0,1,n)-tournament is a directed graph (shortly digraph) without loops and
without multiple arcs, is also called simple digraph [37]. The imbalance of a
vertex v; in a digraph is b,, (or simply b;) = d — d;, where df and d are
respectively the outdegree and indegree of v;. The imbalance sequence of a
simple digraph is formed by listing the vertex imbalances in nonincreasing order. A
sequence of integers F = [f1, fo,..., fn] with f1 > fo > ... > f, is feasible if the
k
sum of its elements is zero, and satisfies Z fi <k(n—k), for 1 <k<n.
i=1

The following result provides a necessary and sufficient condition for a sequence
of integers to be the imbalance sequence of a simple digraph.

Theorem 25.14 (Mubayi, Will, West [84]) A sequence is realizable as an imbalance
sequence of a (0,1,n)-tournament if and only if it is feasible.

The above result is equivalent to saying that a sequence of integers B =
[b1,...,b,] withby > by > ... > b, is an imbalance sequence of a (0, 1, n)-tournament
if and only if

k
> b < k(n— k), (25.26)

for 1 < k < n, with equality when k& = n.
On arranging the imbalance sequence in nondecreasing order, we have the fol-
lowing observation.

Corollary 25.15 A sequence of integers B = [by,...,by] with by < by < ... < b,
is an imbalance sequence of a (0,1, n)-tournament if and only if

k
> b = k(k—n),
i=1

for 1 <k < n, with equality when k = n.

Various results for imbalances in different tournaments can be found in [49, 51,
99, 100].

25.6.2. Imbalances in (0, 2)-tournaments

A (0,b,n)-tournament is a digraph in which multiarcs are permitted, and which
has no loops [37]. If b > 2 then a (0,b, n)-tournament is an orientation of a simple
multigraph and contains at most b edges between the elements of any pair of distinct
vertices. Let T be a (0, b, n)-tournament with vertex set V- = {vy,...,v,}, and let



25.6. Imbalances in (0, b)-tournaments 1271

d; and d;; respectively denote the outdegree and indegree of vertex v. Define b, (or
simply b;) = d, —d, as imbalance of v;. Clearly, —r(n — 1) < b,, <r(n —1). The
imbalance sequence of D is formed by listing the vertex imbalances in nondecreasing
order.

We remark that (0,b,n)-digraphs are special cases of (a, b)-digraphs containing
at least a and at most b edges between the elements of any pair of vertices. Degree
sequences of (0, b, n)-tournaments have been studied by Mubayi, West, Will [84] and
Pirzada, Naikoo and Shah [99)].

Let u and v be distinct vertices in T If there are f arcs directed from u to v and g
arcs directed from v to u, then we denote this by u(f—g)v, where 0 < f, g, f+g <r.

A double in T is an induced directed subgraph with two vertices u, and v having
the form u(fr — f2)v, where 1 < fy, fo < r,and 1 < f1 + fo < r, and f; is the
number of arcs directed from u to v, and f5 is the number of arcs directed from v
to u. A triple in D is an induced subgraph with tree vertices u, v, and w having
the form w(fi — fo)v(gr — go2)w(h1 — ho)u, where 1 < f1, f2, 91, g2, h1, ha < 1,
and 1 < f1 + f2, g1 + g2, h1 + ha < b, and the meaning of fi, f2, g1, g2, h1, he
is similar to the meaning in the definition of doubles. An oriented triple in D is an
induced subdigraph with three vertices. An oriented triple is said to be transitive
if it is of the form (1 — 0)v(1 — 0)w(0 — 1)u, or u(l — 0)v(0 — 1)w(0 — 0)u, or
u(1=0)v(0—0)w(0—1)u, or u(1l—0)v(0—0)w(0—0)u, or u(0—0)v(0—0)w(0—0)u,
otherwise it is intransitive. An r-graph is said to be transitive if all its oriented triples
are transitive. In particular, a triple C' in an r-graph is transitive if every oriented
triple of C' is transitive.

The following observation can be easily established and is analogue to Theorem
2.2 of Avery [3].

Lemma 25.16 (Avery 1991 [3]) If Th and Ty are two (0,b,n)-tournaments with
same imbalance sequence, then Ty can be transformed to T by successively trans-
forming (i) appropriate oriented triples in one of the following ways, either (a) by
changing the intransitive oriented triple u(1—0)v(1—0)w(1—0)u to a transitive ori-
ented triple w(0—0)v(0—0)w(0—0)u, which has the same imbalance sequence or vice
versa, or (b) by changing the intransitive oriented triple u(1—0)v(1 —0)w(0—0)u to
a transitive oriented triple w(0 — 0)v(0 — 0)w(0 — 1)u, which has the same imbalance
sequence or vice versa; or (i) by changing a double u(1 —1)v to a double u(0 — 0)v,
which has the same imbalance sequence or vice versa.

The above observations lead to the following result.

Theorem 25.17 (Pirzada, Naikoo, Samee, Ivanyi 2010 [100]) Among all (0,b,n)-
tournaments with given imbalance sequence, those with the fewest arcs are transitive.

Proof Let b be an imbalance sequence and let T" be a realization of b that is
not transitive. Then T contains an intransitive oriented triple. If it is of the form
u(1 —0)v(l —0)w(l — 0)u, it can be transformed by operation i(a) of Lemma 25.16
to a transitive oriented triple u(0 — 0)v(0 — 0)w(0 — 0)u with the same imbalance
sequence and three arcs fewer. If T contains an intransitive oriented triple of the form



1272 25. Comparison Based Ranking

u(1 —0)v(l —0)w(0 — 0)u, it can be transformed by operation ¢(b) of Lemma 25.16
to a transitive oriented triple u(0—0)v(0—0)w(0—1)u same imbalance sequence but
one arc fewer. In case T' contains both types of intransitive oriented triples, they can
be transformed to transitive ones with certainly lesser arcs. If in T" there is a double
u(1l — 1)v, by operation (i) of Lemma 25.16, it can be transformed to u(0 — 0)v,
with same imbalance sequence but two arcs fewer. [ ]

The next result gives necessary and sufficient conditions for a sequence of integers
to be the imbalance sequence of some (0, b, n)-tournament.

Theorem 25.18 (Pirzada, Naiko, Samee, Ivanyi [100]) A nondecreasing sequence

b = (by,...,b,) of integers is an imbalance sequence of a (0, b, n)-tournament if and
only if
k
> by = bk(k —n), (25.27)
i=1

with equality when k = n.

Proof Necessity. A subtournament induced by k vertices has a sum of imbalances
at least bk(k — n).

Sufficiency. Assume that b = (by,...,b,) is a nonincreasing sequence of inte-
gers satisfying conditions (25.27) but is not the imbalance sequence of any (0, b, n)-
tournament. Let this sequence be chosen in such a way that n is the smallest possible
and by is the least with that choice of n. We consider the following two cases.

Case (i). Suppose equality in (25.27) holds for some k < n, so that

k
> by = bk(k - n), (25.28)
i=1
for 1 <k <n.
By minimality of n, By = (b1,...,bx) is the imbalance sequence of some (0, b, n)-
tournament T} with vertex set, say V. Let ba = (bg41,bkt2,- .., b,). Consider
f k+f k
D biri= bi—y b
i=1 i=1 i=1
= b(k + f)[(k+ f) = n] — bk(k —n) (25.29)
— b(ko + kf —kn+ fk+ fo— fn— ko + kn)
>r(f2— fn)
=rf(f—n),

for 1 < f < n—k, with equality when f = n — k. Therefore, by the minimality for n,
the sequence by forms the imbalance sequence of some (0, b, n)-tournament 75 with



25.6. Imbalances in (0, b)-tournaments 1273

vertex set, say Va. Construct a new (0, b, n)-tournament 7" with vertex set as follows.
Let V = V4 UV, with, V; NV, = () and the arc set containing those arcs which

are in 77 and Th. Then we obtain the (0,b,n)-tournament T° with the imbalance

sequence b, which is a contradiction.

Case (ii). Suppose that the strict inequality holds in (25.27) for some k < n, so that

k
> ai > bk(k - n), (25.30)
=1

for1<k<n.Letb; = (g1—1,¢2,...,¢n-1,9n+1], so that b; satisfies the conditions
(25.27). Thus by the minimality of by, the sequences by is the imbalances sequence
of some (0, b, n)-tournament T} with vertex set, say ;). Let b,, = by — 1 and b,, =
a,+1. Since b, > b,, +1, there exists a vertex v, € V; such that v, (0—0)v,(1—0)v1,
or v, (1 —0)v,(0—0)vy, or v, (1 —0)v,(1 —0)v1, or v,(0—0)v,(0—0)vy, and if these
are changed to v, (0—1)v,(0—0)v1, or v, (0—0)v,(0—1)v1, or v,(0—0)v,(0—0)vq, or
Uy, (0—1)v, (0 — 1)y respectively, the result is a (0, b, n)-tournament with imbalances
sequence b, which is again a contradiction. This proves the result. [

Arranging the imbalance sequence in nonincreasing order, we have the following
observation.

Corollary 25.19 (Pirzada, Naiko, Samee, Ivanyi [100]) A nondecreasing sequence
a="(q1,...,qn) of integers is an imbalance sequence of a (0, b, n)-tournament if and

only if
k
> a <bk(n—k),
i=1

for 1 < k < n, with equality when k = n.

The converse of a (0,b,n)-tournament T is a (0,b, n)-graph T, obtained by
reversing orientations of all arcs of T. If q = (¢1, ..., ¢n] wWith ¢1 <2<... <b, is the
imbalance sequence of a (0,b, n)-tournament T, then q' = (=g, —Gn—1,...,—q1] is
the imbalance sequence of T”.

The next result gives lower and upper bounds for the imbalance b; of a vertex
v; in a (0, b, n)-tournament 7.

Theorem 25.20 If q = (q1,...,b,) is an imbalance sequence of a (0,b,n)-
tournament T, then for each i

b(i —n) < q; < b(i — 1). (25.31)
Proof Assume to the contrary that ¢; < b(i —n), so that for k < i,
ar < qi < b(i —n). (25.32)

That is,
@1 <b(i—n),q2 <b(i—n),...,b <bi —n). (25.33)



1274 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Adding these inequalities, we get
i
> ae < bi(i —n), (25.34)

which contradicts Theorem 25.18.

Therefore, b(i — n) < g;.

The second inequality is dual to the first. In the converse (0, b, n)-tournament
with imbalance sequence q = (¢}, ¢, ..., q,) we have, by the first inequality

g1 > b(n—i+1)—
e ;bE(Z o) o (25.35)
Since b; = —b), _;, |, therefore

@ < —b(—i+1) = b(i — 1).

Hence, ¢; < b(i —1). |

Now we obtain the following inequalities for imbalances in (0, b, n)-tournament.

Theorem 25.21 (Pirzada, Naikoo, Samee, Ivanyi 2010 [100]) If q = (q1,---,qn) is
an imbalance sequence of a (0,b,n)-tournament with g1 > q2 > ... > qn, then

k k
S g2 < (@ — 20k — ¢;)?, (25.36)
=1 =1

for 1 < k < n, with equality when k = n.

Proof By Theorem 25.18, we have for 1 < k < n, with equality when k =n
k
EN (25.37)
i=1

implying

k
> q? + 2(2bn — 20k)bk(n — k

i=1

k

2(2bn — 2bk) > g,
=1

HM;@

from where

k k
Z @ + k(2bn — 2bk)? — 2(2bn — 2bk) Z Z (25.38)

=1



25.7. Supertournaments 1275

and so we get the required

4t + 4¢3+ ...+ g + (2bn — 2bk)? + (2bn — 2bk)? + ... + (2bn — 2bk)?
— 2(2bn — 2bk)q1 — 2(2bn — 2bk)by — ... — 2(2bn — 2bk)by,

k
>y q,
1=1
(25.39)

or
k

k
> (26— 20k — g:)* > > g2 (25.40)

=1 i=1

25.7. Supertournaments

In Section 25.1 we defined the (a, b, k, m, n)-supertournaments.
Now at first we present some results on the special case m = 1, that is on the
hypertournaments.

25.7.1. Hypertournaments

Hypergraphs are generalizations of graphs [11, 12]. While edges of a graph are
pairs of vertices of the graph, edges of a hypergraph are subsets of the vertex set,
consisting of at least two vertices. An edge consisting of k vertices is called a k-edge.
A k-hypergraph is a hypergraph all of whose edges are k-edges. A k-hypertournament
is a complete k-hypergraph with each k-edge endowed with an orientation, that is,
a linear arrangement of the vertices contained in the hyperedge. Instead of scores
of vertices in a tournament, Zhou et al. [143] considered scores and losing scores of
vertices in a k-hypertournament, and derived a result analogous to Landau’s theorem
[72]. The score s(v;) or s; of a vertex v; is the number of arcs containing v; and in
which v; is not the last element, and the losing score r(v;) or r; of a vertex v; is
the number of arcs containing v; and in which v; is the last element. The score
sequence (losing score sequence) is formed by listing the scores (losing scores) in
non-decreasing order.

The following characterizations of score sequences and losing score sequences in
k-hypertournaments can be found in G. Zhou et al. [144].

Theorem 25.22 (Zhou, Yang, Zhao [144]) Given two non-negative integers n and
k with n > k > 1, a nondecreasing sequence q = [q1, ..., qn] of nonnegative integers
is a losing score sequence of some k-hypertournament if and only if for each j,

Z:q > (i) (25.41)



1276 25. Comparison Based Ranking

with equality when 7 = n.

Proof See [144]. |

Theorem 25.23 (Zhou, Yang, Zhao [144]) Given two positive integers n and k
with n > k > 1, a nondecreasing sequence q = (q1,...,qn) of nonnegative integers
is a score sequence of some (0,00, k, n)k-hypertournament if and only if for each j,

J .
(n—1 n—j n
S — .
Sazi(3)+ (") - () 25.12)
with equality when j = n.

Proof See [144]. u

Some more results on k-hypertournaments can be found in [17, 69, 96, 97, 143].
The analogous results of Theorem 25.22 and Theorem 25.23 for [h, k]-bipartite hy-
pertournaments can be found in [95] and for [, §,y]-tripartite hypertournaments
can be found in [101].

Throughout this subsection i takes values from 1 to k and j; takes values from
1 to n;, unless otherwise is stated.

A k-partite hypertournament is a generalization of k-partite graphs (and k-
partite tournaments). Given non-negative integers n; and «;, (i = 1,2,...,k) with
n; > «a; > 1 for each i, an [a1,as,...,ax]-k-partite hypertournament (or briefly

k-partite hypertournament) M of order Zlf n; consists of k vertex sets U; with
|U;| = n; for each i, (1 < i < k) together with an arc set E, a set of Z’f a; tuples
of vertices, with exactly «; vertices from Uj;, called arcs such that any Zlf «; subset
UkU! of UFU;, E contains exactly one of the (Z’f ai) Zlf ay-tuples whose «; entries

belong to U;.
Let e = (Ull,ul2a sy Ulay , W21, U225+ -+ s U2ainy -+ o5 ULy UR2, - - - ,Ukak)’ with Uij;, €
U, foreach i, (1 <i<k,1<j <a;),beanarcin M and let h < t, we let e(uip, u1s)
denote to be the new arc obtained from e by interchanging w1, and uq; in e. An arc
containing «; vertices from U; for each 7, (1 <14 < k) is called an (aq, ag, . .., ap)-arc.
For a given vertex u;j, € U; for each 7, 1 < i < k and 1 < j; < ay, the score

di,(u;,) (or simply d¥(u;;,)) is the number of Zlf aj-arcs containing wu;;, and in
which w;j, is not the last element. The losing score d,(u;j,) (or simply d™ (u;j,)) is

the number of Zlf oy-arcs containing u;;, and in which wu;;, is the last element. By
arranging the losing scores of each vertex set U; separately in non-decreasing order,
we get k lists called losing score lists of M and these are denoted by R; = [ry;,]7'_,
for each i, (1 < i < k). Similarly, by arranging the score lists of each vertex set U;



25.7. Supertournaments 1277

separately in non-decreasing order, we get k lists called score lists of M which are

denoted as S; = [s;;,]7'_; for each i (1 <i <k).

The following two theorems are the main results of this subsection.

Theorem 25.24 (Pirzada, Zhou, Ivanyi [106, Theorem 3]) Given k nonnegative
integers n; and k nonnegative integers c; with 1 < a; < n; for each i (1 <1 < k),
the k nondecreasing lists R; = [Tiji]?::l of nonnegative integers are the losing score
lists of a k-partite hypertournament if and only if for each p; (1 < i < k) with
pi < Ny,

k  pi k D;
> ' .
sz _H<ai>7 (25.43)
=1 7;,=1 i=1
with equality when p; = n; for each i (1 <1i <k).

Theorem 25.25 (Pirzada, Zhou, Ivanyi [Theorem 4][106]) Given k nonnegative
integers n; and k nonnegative integers a; with 1 < a; < n; for each i (1 < i < k),
the k non-decreasing lists S; = [siji]?le of mon-negative integers are the score lists
of a k-partite hypertournament if and only if for each p;, (1 <i < k) with p; < n;

iﬁ:sy > (i anp> (f[l (Z)) +ﬁ (n;p> —f[ (Z) (25.44)

i=1j;=1 i=1 i=1 i=1 v

with equality, when p; =n; for each i (1 <i<k).

n:
We note that in a k-partite hypertournament M, there are exactly Hle < l)
v

3

arcs and in each arc only one vertex is at the last entry. Therefore,
k Kz k s
S>3yt =11 (1)
‘ ; - Qg
=1 7,=1 =1
In order to prove the above two theorems, we need the following Lemmas.

Lemma 25.26 (Pirzada, Zhou, Ivinyi [Lemma 5][106]) If M is a k-partite hyper-

tournament of order Z’f n; with score lists S; = [s”]?:1 for each i (1 < i < k),
then

koo k k

ng

Z Z Sij, = KZ ai> - 1] H <a> (25.45)
i=1 j;=1 1=1 i=1

Proof We have n; > «; for each i (1 < i <k). If ;;, is the losing score of u,;, € U,

then o k
) i rij. = [ 1 (Z) (25.46)

i=1j;=1 i=1



1278 25. Comparison Based Ranking

The number of [a;]¥ arcs containing u,;j, € U; for each i, (1 < i < k), and

1< <nyis
k
(67 T
S| . 95.47
i i <at> ( :

Thus,
330 =35 ()11 () - ()
] (i ai) f[ (Zi) B f[ (Z) (25.48)

Lemma 25.27 (Pirzada, Zhou, Ivinyi [Lemma 6][106]) If R; = [ri;,]}/_, (1 <i <
k) are k losing score lists of a k-partite hypertournament M, then there exists some

h with

k
aq np
I | 25.49
nn = n (ap) ( )

17y
so that Ry = [r11,7m12,--.m1ih + 1, oo ominy ], Ry = [rs1,7s2, ooy rst — Looo ran]
(2<s<k)and R; = [ri,]7'"_,, (2<i<k), i#s are losing score lists of some k-
partite hypertournament, t is the largest integer such thal ro;—1) < Tst = ... = Tsn, -

Proof Let R; = [r;;,]57_; (1 <i < k) be losing score lists of a k-partite hypertour-

nament M with vertex sets U; = {ui1, Wiz, . . ., u;j, } so that d~ (u;;,) = 7y, for each
i (1<i<k, 1<j <n).
Let h be the smallest integer such that

ri1=ri2=...=7r1p <Tripy1) <o S Tipy

and t be the largest integer such that

Ts1 S Ts2 S Srs(tfl) <Tst = ...=Tsn,
Now, let
/
R} =[ri1,m12, .., rin + 1,00 1, s
/
R, =[re1,rs2, .. Tt — 1, Ton,

(2<s<k),and R; = [riz]}_y, 2<i<k),i#s.



25.7. Supertournaments 1279

Clearly, R} and R. are both in non-decreasing order.
n

Since 715, < %Hlf ( p>7 there is at least one [o;]¥-arc e containing both uyy,
Qp

and ug; with ug as the last element in e, let ¢/ = (uyp,ust). Clearly, R}, R, and
R; = [ry,]ji_, for each i (2 < i < k), i # s are the k losing score lists of M’ =
(M —e)uc. u

The next observation follows from Lemma 77, and the proof can be easily es-
tablished.

A

Lemma 25.28 (Pirzada, Zhou, Ivinyi [Lemma 7][106]) Let R; = [ri;]}_;. (1
1 < k) be k nondecreasing sequences of nonnegative integers satisfying (??7. If r1p,

A

%H’f <Zi), then there exist s and t (2 < s < k), 1 <t < ng such that R} =

/ n
(P11, 7125 s Tt Ly Ty ) B = [rs1, Ts2, oo Tse— 1, oo T, | and Ry = [rig, ]y,

(2<i<k) i#s satisfy (25.43).

Proof of Theorem 25.24. Necessity. Let R;, (1 < i < k) be the k losing
score lists of a k-partite hypertournament M (U;,1 < ¢ < k). For any p; with a; < p;
< i, let U = {ugy, 15— (1 < i < k) be the sets of vertices such that d~ (us,) = 7ij,
for each 1 < j; < p;, 1 <1 < k. Let M’ be the k-partite hypertournament formed
by U/ for each i (1 <17 <k).

Then,

k  pi k  pi
DDz > dapluis)

i=1 j;=1 i=1 j;=1

()

(25.50)

Sufficiency. We induct on ny, keeping no, ..., ny fixed. For ny = aq, the result is



1280 25. Comparison Based Ranking

obviously true. So, let ny > «aq, and similarly ny > as,...,n, > ai. Now,
k. n; ni—1 k  n;
7’1n1:§ E Tiji — E 7”1j1+§ E Tiji
i=1j;=1 ji=1 i=2j;=1

b n n 1 b n
< t ) 1 t
110 ) ("))
(25.51)
n n 1 k n
_ 1 _ 1= t
)= ()T
n 1 k n
_ 1 t
-(m=0)I(e)
We consider the following two cases.
=1 k{ ng
Case 1. 115, = ( a1 ) N ( ay ) Then,
np—1 k  n; k  n;
DBETED DD LD DD DL et
ji=1 i=2 j;=1 i=1ji=1
i n n 1 k n
— t _ 1= t
-L(a ) - (=) )
(25.52)
n ny —1 k I
_ 1 _ -
-[Ca) - (=) )
n 1 k n
_ 1= t
-(ma )
2
By induction hypothesis [r11,712,...,71(n,~1)], R2,..., Ry are losing score lists

of a k-partite hypertournament M'(Uj,Us,...,Uy) of order (Zle ni) — 1. Con-

struct a k-partite hypertournament M of order Zle n; as follows. In M’, let
Ul = {uir, uaz, -« Ui, 1)}, Ui = {wig, }j/—y for each 4, (2 <4 < k). Adding a new

k .
vertex wuy,, to Uj, for each <Zi:1 ai)—tuple containing ui,,, arrange ui,, on the

last entry. Denote E; to be the set of all these ( Zl B 1 ) Hg < Zt ) (Zle ai>_
1 t

tuples. Let E(M) = E(M')U E;. Clearly, R; for each i, (1 <4 < k) are the k losing



25.7. Supertournaments 1281

score lists of M.

ny—1 k n
Case2.r1n1<(a1_1> 2(%)'

Applying Lemma 25.26 repeatedly on Ry and keeping each R;, (2 < i < k)
fixed until we get a new non-decreasing list R} = [r{;,7]3,...,7,,] in which now

Iny = ( Zi :i ) Hg < Zi ) By Case 1, R}, R; (2 <i < k) are the losing score
lists of a k-partite hypertournament. Now, apply Lemma 25.26 on R}, R; (2 <i < k)
repeatedly until we obtain the initial non-decreasing lists R; for each i (1 <i < k).
Then by Lemma 25.27, R; for each i (1 < i < k) are the losing score lists of a
k-partite hypertournament. |

Proof of Theorem 25.25. Let S; = [s;;,]7'_;(1 < i < k) be the k score
lists of a k-partite hypertournament M(U;,1 < ¢ < k), where U; = {uy;, };’:1 with

d?\_/j(uij,;) = s;j,, for each 7, (1 < i < k).
Clearly,

0 (i) + d- () = 2 T (

Let 7i(n,41—j,) = d_(uiji), (1<i<k1<j; <ny).

Then R; = [rm]?zl(z =1,2,...,k) are the k losing score lists of M. Conversely,
if R; for each i (1 < ¢ < k) are the losing score lists of M, then S; for each i,
(1 <i < k) are the score lists of M. Thus, it is enough to show that conditions

(25.43) and (25.44) are equivalent provided

e ),(1§i§k,1§ji§m).
(o7

k
Q; n
Siji t Ti(ni41-j;) = <n> H < ai ) , (25.53)
v

foreach i (1 <i<kand 1<y <ny).



1282 25. Comparison Based Ranking

First assume (25.44) holds. Then,

Sy (o

N———

k  pi
o )] 22
ay i(ni+1—ji)
i=1 j;=1 i=1j;=1 i=1 j;=1
k  pi k k  ng k mi;—p;
=> > () (IL( o PIDILTED DI
- _— - iJi ©Ji
‘ . n; Qi ‘ . J - ‘ /
i=1 j;=1 1 i=1 j;=1 i=1 j;=1

with equality when p; = n; for each i (1 <i < k).

Thus (1) holds.

Now, when (25.43) holds, using a similar argument as above, we can show that
(25.44) holds. This completes the proof. [ |

25.7.2. Supertournaments

The majority of the results on hypertournaments can be extended to supertourna-
ments.
The simplest case when all m individual tournaments have own input sequence

n
di =i, Gin,, Wheren; = (k ) . Then we can apply the necessary and sufficient
i

conditions and algorithms of the previous sections.
If all m tournaments have a join input sequence qq, . .., qn, then all the previous
necessary conditions remain valid.



25.8. Football tournaments 1283

25.8. Football tournaments

The football tournaments are special incomplete (2, 3, n)-tournaments, where the set
of the permitted results is Stootban = {0: 3,1 : 1}.

25.8.1. Testing algorithms

In this section we describe eight properties of football sequences. These properties
serve as necessary conditions for a given sequence to be a football sequence.

Definition 25.29 A football tournament F is a directed graph (on n > 2 ver-
tices) in which the elements of every pair of vertices are connected either with 3
arcs directed in identical manner or with 2 arcs directed in different manner. A
nondecreasingly ordered sequence of any F is called football sequence

The i-th vertex will be called i-th team and will be denoted by T;. For the
computations we represent a tournament with M, what is an n X n sized matrix, in
which m;; means the number of points received by T; in the match against T;. The
elements m;;, that is the elements in the main diagonal of M are equal to zero. Let’s
underline, that the permitted elements are 0, 1 or 3, so |F| = gn(n—1)/2,

The vector of the outdegrees d = (dy,ds,...,d,) of a tournament F' is called
score vector. Usually we suppose that the score vector is nondecreasingly sorted. The
sorted score vector is called score sequence and is denoted by f = (f1, f2, ..., fn)-
The number of football sequences for n teams is denoted by ¢(n). The values of ¢(n)
are known for i =1,...,8 [70].

In this section at first we describe six algorithms which require ©(n) time in
worst case, then more complicate algorithms follow.

Linear time testing algorithms

In this subsection we introduce relatively simple algorithms BOUNDNESS-
TEST, MONO- TONITY-TEST, INTERVALLUM-TEST, LOSS-TEST, DRAW-LOSS-
TEST, VICTORY-TEST, STRONG-TEST, and SPORT-TEST.

Testing of boundness

Since every team T; plays n — 1 matches and receives at least 0 and at most 3
points in each match, therefore in a football sequence it holds 0 < f; < 3(n — 1) for
i=1,2, ..., n

Definition 25.30 A sequence (q1,q2,---,qn) of integers will be called n-bounded
(shortly: bounded), iff

0<¢ <3n-1) for i=1,2, ..., n (25.54)

Lemma 25.31 (Lucz, Ivanyi, Sétér [74]) Every football sequence is a bounded se-
quence.

Proof The lemma is a direct consequence of Definition 25.29. [ |



1284 25. Comparison Based Ranking

The following algorithm executes the corresponding test. Sorting of the elements
of g is not necessary. We allow negative numbers in the input since later testing
algorithm DECOMPOSITION can produce such input for BOUNDED.

Input. n: the number of teams (n > 2);
q=1(q1,92,-..,qn): arbitrary sequence of integer numbers.

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is bounded,
and FALSE otherwise.

Working variable. i: cycle variable.

BOUNDNESS-TEST(n, q)
Ol fori=1ton
02 if ¢; <Oor ¢ >3(n—1)

03 W = FALSE
04 return W
05 W = TRUE

06 return W

In worst case BOUNDNESS-TEST runs ©(n) time, in expected case runs in ©(1)
time. More precisely the algorithm executes n comparisons in worst case and asymp-
totically in average 2 comparisons in best case.

Testing of monotonity
Monotonity is also a natural property of football sequences.

Definition 25.32 A bounded sequence of nonnegative integers ¢ = (q1,q2,- -, qn)
will be called n-monotone (shortly: monotone), if and only if

G <q << qp. (25.55)

Lemma 25.33 (Lucz, Ivanyi, Sotér [74]) Every football sequence is a monotone
sequence.

Proof This lemma also is a direct consequence of Definition 25.29. [

The following algorithm executes the corresponding test. Sorting of the elements
of ¢ is not necessary.

Input. n: the number of players (n > 2);
qg=1(q1,92,---,qn): a bounded sequence of length n.

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is monotone,
and FALSE otherwise.

Working variable. i: cycle variable.

MONOTONITY-TEST(n, ¢)
0Olfori=1ton—1

02 if ¢; <qi—1

03 W = FALSE



25.8. Football tournaments 1285

04 return W
05 W = TRUE
06 return W

In worst case MONOTONITY-TEST runs ©(n) time, in expected case runs in ©(1)
time. More precisely the algorithm executes n comparisons in worst case.

The following lemma gives the numbers of bounded and monotone sequences.
Let B(n) denote the set of n-bounded, and M (n) the set of n-monotone sequences,
B(n) the size of B(n) and u(n) the size of M(n).

Lemma 25.34 Ifn > 1, then
B(n) = Bn-2)" (25.56)

and

p(n) = (4” N 3) . (25.57)

n

Proof (25.56) is implied by the fact that an n-bounded sequence contains n elements
and these elements have 3n — 2 different possible values.

To show (25.57) let m = (my, ma, ..., my,) be a monotone sequence and let m’ =
(mh,mb,...,m}), where m; = m; +i—1. Then 0 < mj <mf <--- <m) <4n—4.
The mapping m — m/’ is a bijection and so p(n) equals to the number of ways of
choosing n numbers from 4n — 3, resulting (25.57). ]

Testing of the intervallum property
The following definition exploits the basic idea of Landau’s theorem [72].

Definition 25.35 A monotone nonincreasing sequence ¢ = (q1,q2, . .., qn) s called
intervallum type (shortly: intervallum), if and only if

2@) <iqi<3(g>—(n—i)qi (k=1,2,...,n). (25.58)
=1

Lemma 25.36 Every football sequence is intervallum sequence.

Proof The left inequality follows from the fact, that the teams Ty, Ts, ..., Ty play
(’;) matches and they get together at least two points in each matches.

The right inequality follows from the monotonity of m and from the fact, that
the teams play (Z) matches and get at most 3 points in each match. [

The following algorithm INTERVALLUM-TEST tests whether a monotone input is
intervallum type.

Input. n: the number of teams (n > 2);
q=1(q1,42,-..,qn): a bounded sequence of length n.



1286 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is intervallum
type, and FALSE otherwise.
Working variables. i: cycle variable;

Bp=(})(k=0,1, 2, ..., n): binomial coefficients;
Sy = 0: initial value for the sum of the input data;
Sk = Zle ¢ (k=1, 2, ..., n): the sum of the smallest k input data.

We consider B = (Bg, By,...,B,) and S = (Sp,S1,...,5,) as global vari-
ables, and therefore they are used later without new calculations. The number of
n-intervallum sequences will be denoted by ~(n).

INTERVALLUM-TEST(n, q)

01 Bo=5y=0

02fori=1ton

02 B,=B,_1+i—1

04 Si = Si—1+ ¢

05 if 2B, > S; or S; > 3B,, — (n — i)qi
06 W = FALSE

07 return W
08 W = TRUE
09 return W

In worst case INTERVALLUM-TEST runs ©(n) time. More precisely the algorithm
executes 2n comparisons, 2n additions, 2n extractions, n multiplications and 2 as-
signments in worst case. The number of the n-intervallum sequences will be denoted

by ~(n).

Testing of the loss property
The following test is based on Theorem 3 of [49, page 86]. The basis idea behind the

theorem is the observation that if the sum of the & smallest scores is less than 3 (’; ),

then the teams Ty, Ts, ..., Ty have lost at least 3 (’;) — Sk points in the matches
among others. Let Ly = 0 and Ly = max(Lg_1,3 (g) —Sk) (k=1, 2, ..., n).

Definition 25.37 An intervallum satisfying sequence ¢ = (q1,4qa2,-..,qn) is called
loss satisfying, iff

k
d g+ (k) <3B,— L (k=1,2,...,n). (25.59)
1=1

Lemma 25.38 (Lucz, Ivanyi, Sétér [74]) A football sequence is loss satisfying.

Proof See the proof of Theorem 3 in [49]. ]

The following algorithm L0SS-TEST exploits Lemma 25.38.



25.8. Football tournaments 1287

Input. n: the number of teams (n > 2);
q=1(q1,42,--.,qn): a bounded sequence of length n.

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is Landau
type, and FALSE otherwise.

Working variables. i: cycle variable;

L= (Lo, L1,...,Ly,): vector of the loss coefficient;

S = (50,51,...,5,): sums of the input values, global variables;

B = (By, By, ..., By): binomial coefficients, global variables.

Loss-TEST(n, q)

01 Ly=0

02 fori=1ton

03 Li = max(Li_l, 3Bz — Sz)
04 if S; + (Tl - i)qi > 3B, — L;

05 W = FALSE
06 return W
07 W = TRUE

08 return W

In worst case LOss-TEST runs in O(n) time, in best case in O(1) time. We
remark that L = (Lo, L1, ..., Ly) is in the following a global variable. The number
of loss satisfying sequences will be denoted by A(n).

Testing of the draw-loss property

In the previous subsection LOSs-TEST exploited the fact, that small scores sig-
nalize draws, allowing the improvement of the upper bound 3B,, of the sum of the
scores.

Let us consider the loss sequence (1,2). Ty made a draw, therefore one point is
lost and so Sy < 2Bs — 1 = 1 must hold implying that the sequence (1,2) is not a
football sequence. This example is exploited in the following definition and lemma.
Let

k
L'(0)=0 and L} = max (L;_1,3Bk — S, F:i—l(% 3 3Lqi/3J)D . (25.60)

Definition 25.39 A loss satisfying sequence q = (q1,q2,---,qn) is called draw
loss satisfying, if and only if

k

S g+ (n—k)gp <3B,— L, (k=12 n). (25.61)

i=1

Lemma 25.40 (Lucz, Ivanyi, S6tér [74]) A football sequence is draw loss satisfying.

Proof The assertion follows from the fact that small scores and remainders (mod
3) of the scores both signalize lost points and so decrease the upper bound 3B,,. =



1288 25. Comparison Based Ranking

The following algorithm DRAW-LOSS-TEST exploits Lemma 25.38.

Input. n: the number of teams (n > 2);
qg=1(q1,92,---,qn): a loss satisfying sequence of length n.

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is Landau
type, and FALSE otherwise.

Working variables. i: cycle variable;

L, S: global variables;

L'=(Ly, LY, ..., L}): modified loss coefficients.

DRrAW-LOsS-TEST(n, ¢, W)
01 L,=0
02fori=1ton

03 L, = max(L;),
04 if S;+ (n—1)q; > 3B, — L

¥ (ai-3lai/3)
2

05 W = FALSE
06 return W
07 W = TRUE

08 return W

In worst case DRAW-L0OSS-TEST runs in O(n) time, in best case in O(1) time.
We remark that L’ is in the following a global variable.
The number of draw loss satisfying sequences will be denoted by d(n).

Testing of the victory property
In any football tournament S,, — 2 () matches end with victory and 3 (3) — S,
end with draw.

Definition 25.41 A loss satisfying (shortly: loss) sequence ¢ = (q1,q2,.-.,qn) is
called victory satisfying, iff

n

Z%J zsn—z(g) (k=1,2,...,n). (25.62)

i=1
Lemma 25.42 (Lucz, Ivanyi, Sétér [74]) A football sequence is victory satisfying.

Proof Team T; could win at most |g;/3] times. The left side of (25.62) is an upper
bound for the number of possible wins, therefore it has to be greater or equal then
the exact number of wins in the tournament. [ ]

The following algorithm VICTORY-TEST exploits Lemma 25.42.

Input. n: the number of teams (n > 2);
qg=1(q1,92,-..,qn): a loss sequence of length n.

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is Landau
type, and FALSE otherwise.



25.8. Football tournaments 1289

Working variables. i: cycle variable;

V = Vo, Vi, Va,...,V,): where V; is an upper estimation of the number of pos-
sible wins of rI‘l7 TQ, ey Tz

Sn, Bp: global variables.

VICTORY-TEST(n, q, W)
01V5=0
02fori=1ton

03 Vi=Viii+|a/3]
04 if V,, < S, — 2B,

05 W = FALSE

06 return W

07 W = TRUE

08 return W

VICTORY-TEST runs in O(n) time in all cases. The number of the victory satis-
fying sequences is denoted by v(n).

VICTORY-TEST is successful e.g. for the input sequence (1,2), but until now we
could not find such draw loss sequence, which is not victory sequence. The opposite
assertion is also true. Maybe that the sets of victory and draw loss sequences are
equivalent?

Testing of the strong draw-loss property
In paragraph "Testing of the draw-loss property“ we estimated the loss caused

by the draws in a simple way: supposed that every draw implies half point of loss.
Especially for short sequences is useful a more precise estimation.

Let us consider the sequence (2,3,3,7). The sum of the remainders (mod 3) is
2 + 1 = 3, but we have to convert to draws at least three "packs" (3 points), if we
wish to pair the necessary draws, and so at least six points are lost, permitting at
most S,, = 12.

Exploiting this observation we can sharp a bit Lemma 25.40. There are the
following useful cases:

1. one small remainder (1 pont) implies the loss of (14 5 x 3)/2 = 8 points;

2. one large remainder (2 points) implies the loss of (2 +4 x 3)/2 = 5 points;

3. one small and one large remainder imply the loss of (1+24 3 x 3)/2 = 6 points;

4. two large remainders imply the loss of (2 + 2+ 2 x 3)/2 = 5 points;

5. one small and two large remainders imply the loss of (2+2+1+3)/2 = 4 points.
According to this remarks let m; resp. mo denote the multiplicity of the equality

gr = 1 (mod 3) resp. gx = 2 (mod 3).

Definition 25.43 A wvictory satisfying sequence ¢ = (q1,q2,---,qn) is called
strong, iff

k
S g+ (n—k)ag <3B, — L (k=1,2,....n). (25.63)
i=1



1290 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Lemma 25.44 (Lucz, Ivanyi, Sétér [74]) Every football sequence is strong.

Proof The assertion follows from the fact that any point matrix of a football tour-
nament order the draws into pairs. [ ]

The following algorithm STRONG-TEST exploits Lemma 25.8.1.

Input. n: the number of teams (n > 2);
qg=1(q1,92,---,qn): a loss satisfying sequence of length n

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input vector is Landau
type, and FALSE otherwise.

Working variables. i: cycle variable;

L' = (Ly, LY, ..., L,): modified loss coefficients, global variables;

S, sum of the elements of the sequence ¢, global variable;

L" = (Ly,LY,...,L)): strongly modified loss coefficients.

STRONG-TEST(n, q, W)

01 mip = mog = 0
02fori=1ton

03 if ¢; =1 (mod 3)
04 mip = mjp + 1

05 if ¢; == 2 (mod 3)
06 mo =mo + 1

07 L' =1L

08 if m; ==1and my =0
09 L” =max(L,8)
10if my ==0and my =1
11 L =max(L,5)
12if mi==1land my =1
13 L” = max(L,6)

14 if mqy == 0 and mqy = 2
15 L” = max(L/,5)

16 if m; == 1 and mo =2
17 L =max(L,4)

18 if S, < 3B, — L”

19 W = FALSE

20 return

21 W = TRUE

22 return W

STRONG-TEST runs in all cases in ©(n) time.
We remark that L” is in the following a global variable.
The number of strong sequences will be denoted by 7(n).

Testing of the sport property
One of the typical form to represent a football tournament is its point matrix as
it was shown in Figure 25.3.



25.8. Football tournaments 1291

Definition 25.45 A wvictory satisfying sequence ¢ = (q1,...,qn) is called sport
sequence iff it can be transformed into a sport matriz.

Lemma 25.46 (Lucz, Ivanyi, Sotér [74]) Every football sequence is a sport se-
quence.

Proof This assertion is a consequence of the definition of the football sequences. m

If a loss sequence ¢ can be realized as a sport matrix, then the following algorithm
SPORT-TEST constructs one of the sport matrices belonging to q.

If the team T; has ¢; points, then it has at least d; = ¢; (mod 3) draws,
v; = max(0,¢; —n + 1) wins and [; = max(0,n — 1 — ¢;) losses. These results
are called obligatory wins, draws, resp. losses. SPORT-TEST starts its work with
the computation of v;, d; and [;. Then it tries to distribute the remaining draws.

Input. n: the number of players (n > 2);
q=1(q1,92,-..,qn): a victory satisfying sequence of length n.

Output. W: a logical variable. Its value is TRUE, if the input sequence is sport
sequence, and FALSE otherwise;

Working variables. i: cycle variable;

v, d, l: columns of the sport matrix;

V, D, L : sum of the numbers of obligatory wins, draws, resp. losses;

B, Sp: global variables;

Sn =Y i, g the sum of the elements of the input sequence;

VF, DF, LF: the exact number of wins, draws, resp. losses.

SPORT-TEST(n, q)

01V=D=L=0

02fori=1ton

03 V; = max(O, q; —n + 1)

04 V=V + v;

05 d; = ¢; (mod 3)

06 D=D+d;

07 l; =max(0,n — 1 —¢;)

08 L=L+1;

09 DF =3B, — S,

10 if D > DF or 2DF — D # 0 (mod 3)
11 W = FALSE

12 return W

13VF=S5,-2B,

14LF=VF

15fori=1ton

16 while DF >0or VF >0or LF >0

17 T = min(q“dé—?’vi’ L3(n*1)67qrdiJ)
18 di =d; + 3z
19 DF = DF — 3x

20 v = Lz



1292 25. Comparison Based Ranking

21 VE=VF —u;

22 li:n—l—di—vi
23 LF =LF —1;

25 if lz 75 V;

26 W = FALSE

27 return W

28 if DF#0or VF#0or LE#0
29 W = FALSE

30 return

28 W = TRUE

29 return W

SPORT-TEST runs in ©(n) time in all cases. The number of the sport sequences
is denoted by o(n)

Concrete examples
Let us consider short input sequences illustrating the power of the linear testing
algorithms.

If n = 2, then according to Lemma 25.34 we have 3(2) = 4% = 16 and u(2) =
(5) = 10. The monotone sequences are (0,0), ()0,1), (0,2), (0,3), (1,1),)1,2, (1,3),
(2,2), (2,3), (3,3). Among the monotone sequences there are 4 interval sequences:
(0,2), (0,3), (1,1), and (1,2), so v(2) = 4. Loss-TEST does not help, therefore

A(2) = 4. VICTORY-TEST excludes (1,2), so v(2) = 3. Finally SPORT-TEST can
not construct a sport matrix for (0,2) and so it concludes o(2) = 2. After further
unsuccessful tests FOOTBALL reconstructs (0 : 3) and (1,1), proving ¢(2) = 2.

If n = 3, then according to Lemma 25.34 we have $(3) = 7% = 343 and
1(3) = (3) = 84. Among the 84 monotone sequence there are 27 interval se-
quences, and these sequences at the same time have also the loss property, so
v(3) = A(3) = 2T7. These sequences are the following: (0,2,4), (0,2,5), (0,2,6),
(0,3,3), (0, 3,4)7 (0,3,5), (0,3,6), (0,4,4), (0,4,5), (1,1,4), (1,1,5), (1,1,6),
(1,2,3), (1,2,4), (1,2,5), (1,2,6), (1,3,3), (1,3,4), (1,3,5), (1,4,4), (2,2,2),
(2,2,3), (2,2,4), (2,2,5), (2,3,3), (2,3,4) and (3,3,3). From these sequences only
(0,3,6), (0,4,4), (1,1,6), (1,2,4), (1,3,4), (2,2,2), (3,3,3) are paired sport se-
quences, so 7(3) = 7. The following tests are unsuccessful, but FOOTBALL recon-
structs the remained seven sequences, therefore ¢(3) = 7.

If n = 4, then according to Lemma 25.34 we have $(4) = 10* = 10000 and
w4) = (143) = T715. The number of paired sport sequences is 7(4) = 40. We now
that ¢(4) = 40, so our linear algorithms evaluate the input sequences correctly up
ton =4.

If ngeqb, then

25.8.2. Polynomial testing algorithms of the draw sequences

Earlier we used a greedy approach to check whether the necessary number of draws
is allocatable.

Definition 25.47 A sequence 1 < dy < ds < ---<d, <n —1 is called potential



25.8. Football tournaments 1293
n-draw sequence. The number of potential n-draw sequences is denoted by w(n).

2n —2
Lemma 25.48 (Ivdnyi, Lucz, Sétér [54]) If n > 1, then w(n) = ( " )
n

Proof The proof is similar to the proof of Lemma 25.34. [

Let us suppose we get a potential draw sequence. In this subsection we describe
the testing algorithms QUICK-HAVEL-HAKIMI and LINEAR-ERDOS-GALLAL

Quick Havel-Hakimi algorithm
Algorithm QUICK-HAVEL-HAKIMI-TEST is based on the following classical theo-
rem [39, 44, 73].

Theorem 25.49 (Havel [44], Hakimi [39]). If n > 3, then a nonincreasing sequence
q=1(q1,--.,qn) of positive integers is the outdegree sequence of a simple graph G if

and only if ¢ =(g2—1,q3—1,...,q9, — 1, 4,41 — L, Qg 42, - - - 1 qa,,) s the outdegree
sequence of some simple graph G'.

Proof See [39, 44]. ]

If G is for example a complete simple graph, then it contains ©(n?) edges and
the direct application of Havel-Hakimi theorem requires ©(n?) time. We make an
attempt to decide in linear time the pairability of a sequence of positive integers.

The first simple observation is the necessity of the condition d; < n — 1 for all
i =1, 2,..., n. We have not to test this property since all our draw allocation
algorithms guarantee its fulfilment. Another interesting condition is

Lemma 25.50 (Ivinyi, Lucz, S6tér [54]) If a nonincreasing sequence d =
(di,...,dy) of positive integers is the outdegree sequence of a simple graph G, then

> d; s even. (25.64)
i=1
and
k k k n
> di - min (2 (2) ,Zdi> <3 A =12 m (2569)
i=1 =1 i=k+1
Proof The draw request of the teams Ty, Ty, ..., T must be covered by inner and

outer draws. The first sum on the right side gives the exact number of usable outer
draws, while the sum of the right side gives the exact number of the reachable inner
draws. The minimum on the left side represent an upper bound of the possible inner
draws. [ ]



1294 25. Comparison Based Ranking

If we substitute this upper bound with the precise value, then our formula be-
comes a sufficient condition, but the computation of this value by Havel-Hakimi
theorem is dangerous for the linearity of the method.

Let’s take a few example. If n = 2, then we have only one potential draw-
sequence, which is accepted by Havel-Hakimi algorithm and satisfies (25.64) and
(25.65).

If n = 3, then there are (;L) = 4 potential draw sequence: (2,2,2), (2,2,1), (2,1,1)
and (1,1,1). From these sequences Havel-Hakimi algorithm and the conditions of
Lemma 25.48 both accept only (2,2,2) and (1,1,1).

If n = 4, then there are (2) = 15 potential draw sequences. Havel-Hakimi
algorithm and the conditions of Lemma 25.48 both accept the following 7: (3,3,3,3),
(3,3,2,2), (3,2,2,1), (3,1,1,1), (2,2,2), (2,2,1,1), and (1,1,1,1).

If n = 5, then there are (g) = 56 potential draw sequences. The methods are
here also equivalent.

From one side we try to find an example for different decisions or try to find an
exact proof of the equivalence of these algorithms.

Linear Erdés-Gallai algorithm

For given nondecreasing sequence ¢ = (g1, - . ., ¢, ) of nonnegative integers the first
i elements of the sequence is called the head of the sequence and last n — ¢ elements
are called the tail belonging to the ith element of the sequence. The sum of the
elements of the head is denoted by H;, while the sum of the element of the tail
is denoted by T;. The sum ) ., min(i,b;) is denoted by C; and is called the
capacity of the tail belonging to g;. If H,, is even, then q is called even, otherwise
the sequence is called odd sequence.

Another classical theorem on the testing of the potential draw sequences whether

they are graphical is the theorem proved by Erdés and Gallai in 1960 [24].

Theorem 25.51 (Erdds, Gallai, [24]) If n > 1, the n-reqular sequence (q1 ..., qn)
is graphical if and only if

H, s even (25.66)

and
Hi—iti-1)<C; (i=1,...,n—1). (25.67)
Proof See [20, 24, 118, 129] .

Recently we could improve this theorem [54]. The algorithm ERDOS-GALLAI-
LINEAR exploits, that ¢ is monoton. It determines the C; capacities in constant
time. The base of the quick computation is thesequence m(q) containing pointers.

For given sequence ¢ let m(q) = (myq,...,mu—_1), where m; points to the element
of g, having the maximal index among such elements of ¢ which are greater or equal
with i.

Theorem 25.52 (Ivanyi, Lucz, Sétér [54]) If n > 1, the n-regular sequence
(q1.--,qn) is graphical if and only if

H, is even (25.68)



25.8. Football tournaments 1295

and if i > m;, then
H; <i(i—1)+ H, — H;, (25.69)

further if i < m;, then
H; <i(i—1)+i(m; — i)+ Hy, — Hp,,, (25.70)

Proof (25.68) is the same as (25.66).
During the testing of the elements of ¢ by ERDOS-GALLAI-LINEAR there are two
cases:

e if ¢ > m;, then the contribution of the tail of ¢ equals to H,, — H;, since the
contribution C}, of the element ¢ is only gy.

e if i < mgy, then the contribution of the tail of ¢ consists of two parts:
Cit1s...,Chn, equal to ¢, while Cj = b; for j =m; +1,...,n.

Therefore in the case n — 1 > 7 > m; we have

C;=i(i—1)+ H, — H, (25.71)

and in the case 1 <i < m;
Ci=i(i—1)+i(m; — i)+ Hy, — Hp, . (25.72)
]

The following program is based on Theorem 7?7 a 7?7. It decides on arbitrary
n-regular sequence whether it is graphicakl or not.

Input. n: number of vertices (n > 1);
qg=(q1,...,qn): n-regular sequence.

Output. L: logical variable, whose value is TRUE, if the input is graphical, and
it is FALSE, if the input is not graphical.

Work variables. © and j: cycle variables;
H = (H,,...,H,): H; is the sum of the first ¢ elements of the tested g;
m = (my,...,My—1): m; is the maximum of the indices of such elements of ¢, which
are not smaller than i; Hy = 0: help variable to compute of the other elenments of
the sequence H;
go = n — 1: help variable to compute the elements of the sequence m.

ERDOS-GALLAI-LINEAR(n, b)

01 Hy > Line 01: initialization
02fori=1ton > Lines 02-03: computation of the elements of H
03 Hi=Hi1+q

04 if H, odd > Lines 06-08: test of the parity

05 L = FALSE

06 return

07go=n—-1 > Line 07: initialization of by
08 for j = n downto ¢; + 1 > Lines 08-09: setting of some pointers



1296 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Team | Wins | Draws | Losses | Points
Ty 3 0 0 9
Ty 1 0 2 3
Ts 1 0 2 3
Ty 0 2 1 2

25.1. Table Sport table belonging to the sequence ¢ = (2,3, 3,9)

09 m; =0

10 fori=1ton > Lines 10-16: calculation of the pointers
11 if ¢; <qi1

12 for j = ¢;—1 downto ¢; + 1

15 m; =1—1

16 My, =1

17 for j = ¢, — 1 downto 1 > Lines 17-18: setting of some pointers
18 mj=mn-—1

19fori=1ton—1 > Lines 19-25: test of ¢
20 if i >m; and H; >i(i— 1)+ H, — H;

21 L = FALSE

22 return L

24 L = FALSE

25 return L

26 L = TRUE > Lines 26-27: the program ends with TRUE value

27 return L

Theorem 25.53 (Ivanyi, Lucz [53], Ivanyi, Lucz, Sotér [54] Algorithm ERDOS-
GALLAI-LINEAR decides in O(n) time, whether an n-reqular sequence q =
(q1s---4,qn) s graphical or not.

Proof Line 1 requires O(1) time, lines 2-3 O(n) time, steps 4-6 O(1) time, line 07
O(1) time, line 08-09 O(1) time, lines 10-18 O(n) time, lines 19-25 O(n) time and
lines 26-27 O(1) time, therefore the total time requirement of the algorithm is O(n).

[

Testing of the pairing sport property at cautious allocation of the draws
SPORT-TEST investigated, whether the scores allow to include S,, — 2 (g) draws
into the sport matrix.
Let us consider the sport sequence (2,3,3,9). In a unique way we get the sport
matrix
Here T4 has no partners to make two draws, therefore ¢ is not a football sequence.
Using the Havel-Hakimi algorithm [39, 44, 73] we can try to pair the draws of any



25.8. Football tournaments 1297

[nlcm)]| B(n) | o | ~(n) | y(n+ 1) /() |
1 0 1 0 1 2.000000
2 1 2 2 2 2.000000
3 4 4 4 2.750000
4 11 4 11 11 2.818182
5 77 31 31 31 3.290323
6 777 103 102 102 3.352941
7 77 349 343 342 3.546784
8 77 1256 7?77 1213 3.595218
9 77 4577 777 4361 3.672552
10 777 17040 7?77 16016 3.705544
11 77 63944 777 59348 3.742620
12 777 242218 7?77 222117 3.765200
13 777 922369 7?77 836315 3.786674
14 77 ?77? 777 3166852 3.802710
15 77 77 7?77 12042620 3.817067
16 777 77? 777 45967479 3.828918
17 777 777 7?77 176005709 3.839418
18 77 77? 777 675759564 3.848517
19 777 777 7?77 2600672458 3.856630
20 777 77 777 10029832754 3.863844
21 777 77 7?77 38753710486 3.870343
22 777 77 777 149990133774 3.876212
23 777 77 7?77 581393603996 3.881553
24 777 77 777 2256710139346 3.886431
25 777 77 77 8770547818956 3.890907
26 77 777 777 34125389919850 777
27 77 77 7?77 ZETA :97684354869695 777
28 77 777 777 777 777
29 777 77 7?77 777 7?77

Figure 25.6 Nullamentes, binomidlis, fejfelezd és jé sorozatok szama, valamint a jé sorozatok
szomszédos helyeken vett értékeinek hanyadosa.

sport matrix. If we received the sport matrix in a unique way, and Havel-Hakimi
algorithms can not pair the draws, then the investigated sequence is not a football
sequence.

We can increase the chance to get such negative result thinking on the method
of allocation of the draws. SPORT-TEST allocated the draws in a greedy way. The
following lemma shows that the uniform as possible allocation strategy is increases
the percent of sequences refused by a testing algorithm.

Lemma 25.54 If



1298 25. Comparison Based Ranking

Proof ]

Now consider the football sequence f = (65,9,21,24,27,...,54,57,57,697),
which is the result of a tournament of 7 weak, 14 medium and 7 strong teams.
the weak player play draws among themselves and loss against the medium and
strong teams. The medium teams form a transitive subtournament and loss against
the strong teams. The strong teams play draws among themselves. We perturbate
this simple structure: one of the weak teams wins against the best medium team
instead of to lost the match. There are 42 draws in the tournament, therefore the
sum of the v; multiplicities of the sport matrix has to be 84. A uniform distribution
results v; = 3 for all 4 determining the sport matrix in a unique way.

Let us consider the matches in the subtournament of Ty, To, ..., T7. This
subtournament consists of 21 matches, from which at most | %= 10 can end with
draw, therefore at least 11 matches have a winner, resulting at least 2-10+43-11 = 53
inner points. But the seven teams have only 6 x 6 + 9 = 45 points signalizing that
that the given sport matrix is not a football matrix.

In this case the concept of inner draws offers a solution. Since f; + fo + ... +
fe = 36 and 3 (g) = 45, the teams Ty, To, ..., T¢ made at least 9 draws among
themselves. "Cautious" distribution results a draw sequence (3°), which can be paired
easily. Then we can observe that f; + fo + ...+ fe + f7 = 45, while 3 - (;) = 63,
so the teams Ty, To, ..., T7 have to made at least 18 draws. Cautious distribution
results a draw sequence (6°,3,3). Havel-Hakimi algorithm finishes the pairing with
the draw sequence (2,2), so 2 draws remain unpaired. If we assign a further draw
pack to this subtournament, then the uniform distribution results the draw sequence
(65, 3) consisting of 13 draw packs instead of 12. Since 3-13 = 39 is an odd number,

this draw sequence is unpairable—the subtournament needs at least one outer draw.
2777?

25.9. Reconstruction of the tested sequences

The reconstruction begins with the study of the inner draws. Let us consider the
following sequence of length 28: ¢ = (6%,9,21,24,27,30,...,54,57,57,697). This is
the score sequence of a tournament, consisting of seven weak, 14 medium and 7 strong
teams. The weak teams play only draws among themselves, the medium teams win
against the weak teams and form a transitive subtournament among themselves,
the strong teams win against the weak and medium teams and play only draws
among themselves. Here a good management of obligatory draws is necessary for
the successful reconstruction.

In general the testing of the realizabilty of the draw sequence of a sport matrix is
equivalent with the problem to decide on a given sequence d of nonnegative integers
whether there exists a simple nondirected graph whose degree sequence is d.

Let us consider the following example: ¢ = (64, 12,15, 18,21, 24, 27,30°, 33). This
is the score sequence of a tournament of 4 "week“, 8 "medium*® and 4 "strong* teams.
The week teams and also the strong teams play only draws among themselves. The
medium teams win against the weak ones and the strong teams win against the



Notes for Chapter 25 1299

medium ones. Ts5 wins again Ty, Tog wins against Ty, To7 wins against T3, and
Tog wins against T4, and the remaining matches among weak and strong teams end
with draw.

In this case the 16 teams play 120 matches, therefore the sum of the scores has
to be between 240 and 360. In the given case the sum is 336, therefore the point
matrix has to contain 96 wins and 24 draws. So at uniform distribution of draws
every team gets exactly one draw pack.

How to reconstruct this sequence? At a uniform distribution of the draw packs
we have to guarantee the draws among the weak teams. The original results imply
nonuniform distribution of the draws but it seems not an easy task to find a quick
and successful method for a nonuniform distribution.

Exercises
25.9-1 How many

Problems

25-1 Football score sequences
Let

Chapter Notes

A nondecreasing sequence of nonnegative integers D = (dq,ds,...,d,) is a score
sequence of a (1,1, 1)-tournament, iff the sum of the elements of D equals to B,, and
the sum of the first ¢ (i =1, 2, ..., n— 1) elements of D is at least B; [72].

D is a score sequence of a (k, k,n)-tournament, iff the sum of the elements of D
equals to kB,,, and the sum of the first ¢ elements of D is at least kB; [62, 81].

D is a score sequence of an (a, b, n)-tournament, iff (25.17) holds [49].

In all 3 cases the decision whether D is digraphical requires only linear time.

In this paper the results of [49] are extended proving that for any D there exists
an optimal minimax realization T, that is a tournament having D as its outdegree
sequence and maximal G and minimal F in the set of all realization of D.

In a continuation [51] of this chapter we construct balanced as possible tourna-
ments in a similar way if not only the outdegree sequence but the indegree sequence
is also given.

[3] [4] [7] [8] [13] [16] [19] [18] [37]

[39] [44]
[49] [51] [50] [52] [56]
[68] [72] [81] [82] [84]
[96] [95]

There are further papers on imbalances in different graphs [61, 84, 96, 115].
Many efforts was made to enumerate the different types of degree and score
sequences and connected with them sequences, e.g. by Ascher [2], Barnes and Savage



1300 25. Comparison Based Ranking

[6, 5], Hirschhorn and Sellers [46], Ivanyi, Lucz and Sétér [55, 54], Metropolis [78],
Radseth, Sellers and Tverberg [112], Simion [119], Sloane and Plouffe [120, 121, 124,
123, 122].

Acknowledgement. The author thanks Andrds Frank (E6tvos Lordnd Univer-
sity) for valuable advices concerning the application of flow theory and Péter L.
Erdds (Alfréd Rényi Institute of Mathematics of HAS) for the consultation.

The research of the third author was supported by the European Union and the
European Social Fund under the grant agreement no. TAMOP 4.2.1/B-09/1/KMR-
2010-0003.



(8]

(9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

Bibliography

P. Acosta, A. Bassa, A. Chaikin, A. Reihl, A. Tingstad, D. J. Kleitman. On a conjecture
of Brualdi and Shen on tournament score sequences. Journal of Graph Theory, 44:215-230,

2003. MR2012804 (2004h:05053). 1253
M. Ascher. Mu torere: an analysis of a maori game. Math. Mag., 60(2):90-100, 1987. 1299

P. Avery. Score sequences of oriented graphs. Journal of Graph Theory, 15:251-257, 1991.
MR1111988 (92£:05042). 1253, 1271, 1299

Ch. Bang, H. H. Sharp Jr.. Score vectors of tournaments. Journal of Combinatorial Theory
Series A, 26(1):81-84, 1979. MR0525820 (80d:05025). 1253, 1299

T. M. Barnes, C. D. http://www4.ncsu.edu/ savage/. Efficient generation of graphical par-

titions. Discrete Applied Math., 78(1-3):17-26, 1997. MR1475813 (98h:05019). 1299

T. M. Barnes, C. D. Savage. A recurrence for counting graphical partitions. FElectronic Jour-

nal of Combinatorics, 2, 1995. R11, 10 pp., MR1329367 (96b:05013). Comment 1 in the same
number, MR1711770. 1299

M. Barrus, M. Kumbhat, S. G. Hartke. Graph classes characterized both by forbidden sub-
graphs and degree sequences. Journal of Graph Theory, 57(1):131-148, 2008. MR2374237

(2008m:05251). 1253, 1299

L. B. Beasley, D. E. Brown, K. B. Reid. Extending partial tournaments. Mathematical and
Computer Modelling, 50(1-2):287-291, 2009. MR2542610 (2010i:05141). 1253, 1299

A. Bege. Pigeonhole Principle Problems (Hungarian). Presa Universitard Clujeand, 2007.

MR2499619. 1259
A. Bege, Z. Késa. Algorithmic Combinatorics and Number Theory (Hungarian). Presa Uni-

versitara Clujeana, 2006. 1259

C. Berge. Graphs and Hypergraphs (2nd revised edition). North-Holland, 1976. MR0384579

(52 #5453). 1253, 1275
C. Berge. Hypergraphs. North-Holland, 1989. North-Holland Mathematical Library, 45.

MR1013569 (90h:05090). 1275

F Boesch, F. Harary. Line removal algorithms for graphs and their degree lists. special issue

on large-scale networks and systems. IEEE Trans. Circuits and Systems, CAS-23(12):778—
782, 1976. MR0490474 (58 #9819). 1253, 1299


http://www-math.mit.edu/~djk/
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1097-0118/issues
http://www.americanscientist.org/authors/detail/marcia-ascher
http://www.jstor.org/stable/pdfplus/2690304.pdf?acceptTC=true
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1097-0118/issues
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00973165
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0166218X
http://www4.ncsu.edu/~savage/
http://www.combinatorics.org/
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1097-0118/issues
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/08957177
http://www.ms.sapientia.ro/www/component/option,com_comprofiler/task,userProfile/user,94/Itemid,1/lang,hu/
http://www.editura.ubbcluj.ro/comenzi/conditii.html
http://www.ms.sapientia.ro/www/component/option,com_comprofiler/task,userProfile/user,94/Itemid,1/lang,hu/
http://www.ms.sapientia.ro/~kasa
http://www.editura.ubbcluj.ro/comenzi/conditii.html
http://users.encs.concordia.ca/~chvatal/perfect/claude2.pdf
http://www.elsevier.com/wps/find/homepage.cws_home
http://users.encs.concordia.ca/~chvatal/perfect/claude2.pdf
http://www.elsevier.com/wps/find/homepage.cws_home
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Frank_Harary

1302 Bibliography

(14] S. Bozoki, J. Fiilop, A. Poesz. On pairwise comparison matrices that can be made consistent

by the modifcation of a few elements. Central Furopean Journal of Operation Research,

19:157-175, 2011. 1251

[15] S. Bozdki, J. Fiilop, L. Ronyai. On optimal completion of incomplete pairwise comparison

matrices. Mathematical and Computer Modelling, 52(1-2):318-333, 2010. MR2645943. 1251

[16] A. Brauer, I. C. Gentry, K. Shaw. A new proof of a theorem by H. G. Landau on tournament
matrices. Journal of Combinatorial Theory, 5:289-292, 1968. MR0231738 (38 #66). 1265,
1299

[17] D. Brcanov, V. Petrovié¢. Toppling kings in multipartite tournaments by introducing new
kings. Discrete Mathematics, 310(19):2250-2554, 2010. MR2669378 (2011e:05094). 1276

[18] A. R. Brualdi, K. Kiernan. Landau’s and Rado’s theorems and partial tournaments. FElec-
tronic Journal of Combinatorics, 16(#N2):6 pp, 2009. MR2475542 (2010b:05076). 1253,
1299

[19] A. R. Brualdi, J. Shen. Landau’s inequalities for tournament scores and a short proof of
a theorem on transitive sub-tournaments. Journal of Graph Theory, 38(4):244-254, 2001.

MR1864924 (2002g:05056). 1253, 1299

[20] S. A. Choudum. A simple proof of the Erdés-Gallai theorem on graph sequences. Bull.
Austral. Math. Soc., 33:67-70, 1986. MR0823853 (87c:05100). 1294

[21] F. Chung, R. L. Graham. Quasi-random graphs with given degree sequences. Random Struc-
tures Algorithms, 32(1):1-19, 2008. MR2371048 (2009a:05189). 1253

(22] T. H. Cormen, C. E. Leiserson, R. L. Rivest, C. Stein. Introduction to Algorithms 3rd edition.
The MIT Press/McGraw-Hill, 2009. MR2572804 (2010j:68001). 1254

[23] J. A. Dossey, A. Otto, L. Spence, C. Van Den Eynden. Discrete Mathematics. Scott, Fores-
man and Company, 1987. 1259

[24] P. Erdds, T. Gallai. Graphs with prescribed degrees of vertices (Hungarian). Matematikai
Lapok, 11:264-274, 1960. 1253, 1256, 1294

[25] L. R. Ford, D. R. Fulkerson. Flows in Networks. Princeton Uiversity Press, 2010. First
edition appeared in 1962. MR2729968. 1253, 1258, 1269

[26] A. Frank. On the orientation of graphs. Journal of the Combinatorial Theory Series B,
28(3):251-261, 1980. MR0579073 (81i:05075). 1269

[27] A. Frank. Connections in combinatorial optimization. I. Optimization in graphs (Hungarian).
Matematikai Lapok, 14(1):20-76, 2008. MR2462485 (2009j:90022). 1253

(28] A. Frank. Connections in combinatorial optimization. II. Submodular optimization and poly-
hedral combinatorics (Hungarian). Matematikai Lapok, 14(2):14-75, 2008. MR2502046. 1253

[29] A. Frank. Rooted k-connections in digraphs. Discrete Applied Mathematics, 6:1242-1254,
2009. MR2502441 (2010k:05110). 1253

[30] A. Frank. Connections in Combinatorial Optimization. Oxford University Press, 2011. 1269

[31] A. Frank, A. Gydrfds. How to orient the edges of a graph? In Combinatorics, Vol. 1 (Proc.

Fifth Hungarian Colloquium, Keszthely, 1976), 353-364 pages. North-Holland, 1978. Colloq.
Math. Soc. Janos Bolyai, Vol. 18. 1253

(32] A. Frank, L. Lap, J. Szabd. A note on degree-constrained subgraphs. Discrete Mathematics,
308(12):2647-2648, 2008. MR2410477 (2009e:05081). 1253

[33] S. Gervacio. Score sequences: Lexicographic enumeration and tournament construction.
Discrete Mathematics, 72(1-3):151-155, 1988. (Proceedings of the First Japan Conference
on Graph Theory and Applications, Hakone, 1986). MR0975533 (89k:05040). 1253

[34] S. Gervacio. Construction of tournaments with a given score sequence. Southeast Asian Bul-
letin of Mathematics, 17(2):151-155, 1993. MR1259991 (95a:05045). 1253

(35] J. Griggs, K. B. Reid. Landau’s theorem revisited. Australasian Journal of Combinatorics,
20:19-24, 1999. MR1723857 (2000g:05068). 1253, 1254

[36] J. L. Griggs, D. Kleitman. Independence and the Havel-Hakimi residue. Discrete Mathemat-
ics, 127(1-3):209-212, 2004. MR1273603 (95€:05116). 1253



http://www.oplab.sztaki.hu/cv_bs_hu.htm
http://www.oplab.sztaki.hu/cv_fj_hu.htm
http://portal.uni-corvinus.hu/index.php?id=801
http://www.oplab.sztaki.hu/cv_bs_hu.htm
http://www.oplab.sztaki.hu/cv_fj_hu.htm
http://www.sztaki.hu/~ronyai/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/08957177
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00973165
http://sites.dmi.rs/personal/petrovicv/
http://www.sciencedirect.om.hu/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.math.wisc.edu/~brualdi/
http://www.combinatorics.org/
http://www.math.wisc.edu/~brualdi/
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1097-0118/issues
http://journals.cambridge.org/action/displayJournal?jid=BAZ
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1098-2418/issues
http://www.cs.dartmouth.edu/~thc/
http://theory.lcs.mit.edu/~cel/
http://theory.lcs.mit.edu/~rivest/
http://www.columbia.edu/~cs2035/
http://mitpress.mit.edu/main/home/default.asp?sid=C6EE87F7-92B7-4CC1-8035-E3AB8EAC0886
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Paul_Erd$%$C5$%$91s
http://hu.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gallai_Tibor
http://press.princeton.edu/
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00958956
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0166218X
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.oup.com/us/catalog/general/subject/Mathematics/ComputerScience/?view=usa&ci=9780199205271
http://www.oup.com/us/?view=usa
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.sztaki.hu/people/008001049/
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~frank/
http://www.zurich.ibm.com/~jsz/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.dlsu.edu.ph/conferences/svg/default.asp
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.dlsu.edu.ph/conferences/svg/default.asp
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://ajc.maths.uq.edu.au/ 
http://www-math.mit.edu/~djk/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X

Bibliography 1303

[42]

[43]

[44]
[45]

[46]

[57]

J. Gross, J. Yellen. Handbook of Graph Theory (2nd edition). CRC Press, 2006. MR2181153
(2006f£:05001). 1269, 1270, 1299

B. Guiduli, A. Gyéarfas, S. Thomassé, P. Weidl. 2-partition-transitive tournaments. Journal

of Combinatorial Theory, Series B, 72(2):181-196, 1998. 1253

S. L. Hakimi. On the realizability of a set of integers as degrees of the vertices of a simple
graph. 1. Journal of the Society for Applied Mathematics, 10:496-506, 1962. 1251, 1253, 1262,
1265, 1293, 1296, 1299

S. Hakimi. On the existence of graphs with prescribed degrees and connectivity. SIAM Jour-
nal of Applied Mathematics, 26(1):154-164, 1974. 1253

S. L. Hakimi. On the realizability of a set of integers as degrees of the vertices of a simple
graph. IT Uniqueness. Journal of the Society for Applied Mathematics, 11(1):135-147, 1963.
1256

S. L. Hakimi. On the degrees of the vertices of a directed graph. Journal of Franklin Institute,
279:290-308, 1965. 1253

H. Harborth, A. Kemnitz. Eine Anzahl der Fussballtabelle. Mathematische Semesterberichte,
29:258-263, 1962. 1253

V. Havel. A remark on the existence of finite graphs (czech). C‘asopis Pest. Mat., 80:477-480,
1955. 1253, 1256, 1262, 1265, 1293, 1296, 1299

R. Hemasinha. An algorithm to generate tournament score sequences. Math. Comp. Mod-
elling, 37(3-4):377-382, 2003. 1253

M. D. Hirschhorn, J. Sellers. Enumeration of unigraphical partitions. J. Integer Seq., 11(4),

2008. 1299

L. Hu, C. Lai, P. Wang. On potentially ks —h-graphic sequences. Czechoslovak Math. Journal,
59(1):173-182, 2009. 1253

H. Hulett, T. G. Will, , G. J. Woeginger. Multigraph realizations of degree sequences: Max-
imization is easy, minimization is hard. Operations Research Letters, 36(5):594-596, 2008.
1253, 1254

A. Ivanyi. Reconstruction of complete interval tournaments. Acta Universitatis Sapientiae,

Informatica, 1(1):71-88, 2009. 1251, 1253, 1259, 1260, 1261, 1265, 1267, 1269, 1270, 1286,

1299

A. Ivanyi. Balanced reconstruction of multigraphs. In Abstracts of 8th Joint Conference of

Mathematics and Computer Science, 2010. 8th MACS. 1299
A. Ivanyi. Reconstruction of complete interval tournaments. II. Acta Universitatis Sapien-

tiae, Mathematica, 2(1):47-71, 2010. MR2643935. 1251, 1259, 1264, 1269, 1270, 1299
A. Ivanyi. Directed graphs with prescribed score sequences. In 7th Hungarian-Japan Con-

ference on Combinatorics (Kyoto, Japan, 30 May, 2011-June 3, 2011), 2011. 1299
A. Ivanyi, L. Lucz. Linear Erdés-Gallai test. Combinatorica, 2011. submitted. 1251, 1253,

1296
A. Ivanyi, L. Lucz, P. S6tér. On Erdds-Gallai and Havel-Hakimi algorithms. Acta Universi-

tatis Sapientiae, Informatica, 3(2), 2011. to appear. 1251, 1253, 1293, 1294, 1296, 1299

A. Ivanyi, L. Lucz, P. S6tér. Quick Erdds-Gallai algorithm (Hungarian). Alkalmazott Matem-

atikai Lapok, 2011. submitted. 1251, 1253, 1299
A. Ivényi, S. Pirzada. Reconstruction of hypergraphs (Hungarian). In XXIX. Hungarian

Conference on Operation Research (Balatondszod, Hungary, 28-30 September, 2011), 2011.
XXIXth Hungarian Conference on Operation Research. 1299

A. Ivanyi, B. M. Phong. On the unicity of multitournaments. In Fifth Conference on Math-

ematics and Computer Science (Debrecen, June 9-12, 2004), 2004. 1262


http://www.cs.columbia.edu/~gross/
http://web.rollins.edu/~jyellen/
http://www.crcpress.com/index.jsf
http://www.sztaki.hu/people/008001049/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00958956
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/S._L._Hakimi
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/S._L._Hakimi
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/S._L._Hakimi
http://www.mathematik.tu-bs.de/harborth/
http://www.cs.uwaterloo.ca/journals/JIS/
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://people.inf.elte.hu/lulsaai
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://people.inf.elte.hu/lulsaai
http://people.inf.elte.hu/sopsaai
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://people.inf.elte.hu/lulsaai
http://people.inf.elte.hu/sopsaai
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://maths.uok.edu.in/index.php/sample-page/associate-professors/dr-s-pirzada/
http://www.bolyai.hu/opkut/
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony/KedvencKonyvek/
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/tanszek/bui/oktato.php?oktato=bui

[70]
(71]

[72]

(73]

[74]

Bibliography

H. Jordon, R. McBride, S. Tipnis. The convex hull of degree sequences of signed graphs.
Discrete Mathematics, 309(19):5841-5848, 2009. 1253

S. F. Kapoor, A. D. Polimeni, C. E. Wall. Degree sets for graphs. Fundamenta Mathematica,
95:189-194, 1977. 1254

Gy. O. H. Katona, G. Korvin. Functions defined on a directed graph. In Theory of Graphs
(Proceedings of Colloquium, Tihany, 1966). Academic Press, 1966. 1253

K. Kayibi, M. Khan, S. Pirzada. On imbalances in oriented multipartite graphs. Acta Univ.
Sapientiae, Mathemamatica, 3(1), 2011 (accepted). 1299

A. Kemnitz, S. Dolff. Score sequences of multitournaments. Congressus Numerantium,
127:85-95, 1997. MR1604995 (98j:05072). 1253, 1256, 1257, 1262, 1299

H. Kim, Z. Toroczkai, I. Miklés, P. Erdds, L. A. Székely. Degree-based graph construction.
Journal of Physics: Mathematical Theory A, 42(39), 2009. No. 392001 (10 pp.). 1251, 1253

D. Kleitman, D. L. Wang. Algorithms for constructing graphs and digraphs with given va-
lences and factors. Discrete Mathematics, 6:79-88, 1973. 1253

D. Kleitman, K. J. Winston. Forests and score vectors. Combinatorica, 1:49-51, 1981. 1253

C. Klivans, V. Reiner. Shifted set families, degree sequences, and plethysm. Electron. Journal
of Combinatorics, 15(1), 2008. R14 (pp. 15). 1253

C. Klivans, B. E. Tenner K. Nyman. Relations on generalized degree sequences. Discrete
Mathematics, 309(13):4377-4383, 2009. 1253

D. E. Knuth. The Art of Computer Programming, Volume 4A. Combinatorial Algorithms.
Addison-Wesley, 2011. 1253, 1262, 1264, 1299

Y. Koh, V. Ree. On k-hypertournament matrices. Linear Algebra and Applications (Special

Issue on the Combinatorial Matrix Theory Conference, Pohang, China, 2002), 373:183-195,
2003. MR2022286 (2004j:05060). 1276

G. Kovéacs, N. Pataki. Deciding the validity of the score sequence of a football tournament
(hungarian), 2002. Scientific student thesis. E6tvos Lordnd University, Budapest. 1283

G. Kéri. Criterions for matrices of pairwise comparisons (Hungarian). Szigma, 36:139-148,
2005. 1251

H. G. Landau. On dominance relations and the structure of animal societies. III. The condi-
tion for a score sequence. Bulletin of Mathematical Biophysics, 15:143-148, 1953. MR0054933

(14,1000e). 1251, 1253, 1254, 1255, 1262, 1275, 1285, 1299

L. Lovdsz. Combinatorial Problems and Ezercises (2. edtion). AMS Chelsea Publishing, 2007.
First edition: Academic Press, 1979. MR0537284 (80m:05001). 1253, 1293, 1296

L. Lucz, A. Ivanyi, P. Sétér. Testing and enumeration of football sequences. In Abstracts of

MaCS 2012, (Siéfok, Hungary, February 9-11, 2012). (submitted). 1251, 1283, 1284, 1286,
1287, 1288, 1290, 1291

E. S. Mahmoodian. A critical case method of proof in combinatorial mathematics. Bulletin
of qhrefunlranian Mathematical Society, 8:1L—26L, 1978. MR0531919 (80d:05046). 1253

D. Meierling, L. Volkmann. A remark on degree sequences of multigraphs. Mathematical
Methods of Operation Research, 69(2):369-374, 2009. MR2491819 (2010c:05031). 1253

N. Mendelsohn, A. Dulmage. Some generalizations of the problem of distinct representatives.
Canadian Journal of Mathematics, 10:230-241, 1958. MR0095129 (20 #1635). 1269

N. Metropolis, P. R. Stein. The enumeration of graphical partitions. European J. Comb.,
1(2):139-153, 1980. MR0587527 (82e:05080). 1299

I. Miklés, P. Erdds, L. Soukup. Towards random uniform sampling of bipartite graphs with

given degree sequence. 7727% 1-33 pages, 2011. submitted. 1253

L. Mirsky. Transversal Theory. An Account of some Aspects of Combinatorial Mathematics.
Mathematics in Science and Engineering, Vol. 75. Academic Press, 1971. 0282853 (44 #387).
1269

J. W. Moon. On the score sequence of an n-partite tournament. Canadian Journal of Math-
ematics, 5:51-58, 1962. aaaaaa. 1253, 1299


http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://faculty.kfupm.edu.sa/PYP/malikhan/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro
http://www.renyi.hu/~miklosi/
http://www.renyi.hu/~elp/
http://www-math.mit.edu/~djk/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www-math.mit.edu/~djk/
http://www.springerlink.com/content/1439-6912/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www-cs-faculty.stanford.edu/~knuth/
http://www.aw.com/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00243795
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony/Oktatas/TDK/
http://www.sztaki.hu/~keri/indexhu.htm
http://www.springerlink.com/content/765042v152l07721/
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~lovasz/
http://www.ams.org/bookstore/chelsealist
http://www.elsevierdirect.com/brochures/academicpress/
http://people.inf.elte.hu/lulsaai
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://people.inf.elte.hu/sopsaai/
http://macs.elte.hu/?category=main&submenu=first
http://www.math2.rwth-aachen.de/de/mitarbeiter/volkm
http://www.springerlink.com/content/102510/
http://journals.cms.math.ca/CJM/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/01956698
http://www.renyi.hu/~miklosi/
http://www.renyi.hu/~elp/
http://www.renyi.hu/~soukup/
http://www.elsevierdirect.com/brochures/academicpress/

Bibliography 1305

(82]

(93]

[94]

[95]

[96]

[97]
(98]
[99]

[100]

[101]

[102]
[103]
[104]

[105]

J. W. Moon. An extension of Landau’s theorem on tournaments. Pacific Journal of Mathe-

matics, 13(4):1343-1346, 1963. MRO155763 (27 #5697). 1253, 1256, 1262, 1299

J. W. Moon. Topics on Tournaments. Holt, Rinehart, and Winston, 1963. MR0256919 (41
#1574). 1253

D. Mubayi, T. G. Will, D. B. West. Realizing degree imbalances in directed graphs. Discrete
Mathematics, 41(1):88-95, 1995. MR1850993 (2002e:05069). 1270, 1271, 1299

V. V. Nabiyev, H. Pehlivan. Towards reverse scheduling with final states of sports disciplines.
Applied and Computational Mathematics, 7(1):89-106, 2008. MR2423020 (2009e:90022).

1253

T. V. Narayana, D. H. Bent. Computation of the mumber of tournament score sequences in
round-robin tournaments. Canadian Mathematical Bulletin, 7(1):133-136, 1964. 1253

T. V. Narayana, R. M. Mathsen, J. Sarangi, J.An algorithm for generating partitions and its

application. Journal of Combinatorial Theory, Series A, 11:54—61, 1971. 1253

M. E. J. Newman, A. L. Barabéasi. The Structure and Dynamics of Networks. Princeton
University Press, 2006. 1251

(. Ore. Studies on directed graphs. I. Annalen of Mathemathics, 63(2):383-406, 1956.
MRO0077920 (17,1116i). 1253, 1258

@. Ore. Studies on directed graphs. II. Annalen of Mathemathics, 64(2):142-153, 1956.
MRO0079767 (18,143c). 1253, 1258

@. Ore. Studies on directed graphs. III. Annalen of Mathemathics, 68(2):526-549, 1958.
MRO0100851 (20 #7279). 1253, 1258

D. Palvolgyi. Deciding soccer scores and partial orientations of graphs. Acta Universitatis

Sapientiae, Mathematica, 1(1):35—42, 2009. 1253

A. N. Patrinos, S. L. Hakimi. Relations between graphs and integer-pair sequences. Discrete
Mathematics, 15(4):147-358, 1976. 1253

G. Pécsy, L. Szlics. Parallel verification and enumeration of tournaments. Studia Universitatis
Babes-Bolyai, Informatica, 45(2):11-26, 2000. 1253

S. Pirzada. Degree sequences of k-multi-hypertournaments. Applied Mathematics — Journal
of Chinese Universities, Series B, 31:143-146, 2008. MR2559389 (2011e:05061). 1253, 1276,
1299

S. Pirzada. On imbalances in digraphs. Kragujevac Journal of Mathematics, 31:143-146,

2008. MR2478609 (2009m:05079). 1276, 1299

S. Pirzada, T. A. Chishti, T. A. Naikoo. Score sequences in [h—k|-bipartite hypertournaments
(russian). Discrete Mathematics, 22(1):150-328, 157. MR2676237 (2011£:05132). 1253, 1276

S. Pirzada, M. Khan. Score sets and kings. In A. Ivanyi (Ed.), Algorithms of Informatics,
1451-1490 pages. AnTonCom, 2011. 1251, 1253

S. Pirzada, T. A. Naikoo, U. T. Samee. Imbalances in oriented tripartite graphs. Acta Math-
ematica Sinica, 27:927-932, 2010. 1270, 1271

S. Pirzada, T. A. Naikoo, U. T. Samee, A. Ivinyi. Imbalances in directed multigraphs. Acta

S. Pirzada, T. A. Naikoo, G. Zhou. Score lists in tripartite hypertournaments. Applicable

Analysis and Discrete Mathematics, 23(4):445-454, 2007. 1276

S. Pirzada, M. Shidiqi, U. Samee. Inequalities in oriented graph scores. II. Bulletin of Alla-
habad Mathematical Society, 23:389-395, 2008. 1253

S. Pirzada, M. Shidiqi, U. Samee. On mark sequences in 2-digraphs. Journal of Applied
Mathematics and Computation, 27(1-2):379-391, 2008. 1253

S. Pirzada, M. Shidiqi, U. Samee. On oriented graph scores. Mat. Vesnik, 60(3):187-191,
2008. 1253

S. Pirzada, G. A. Zhou. Score sequences in oriented k-hypergraphs. European Journal of
Pure and Applied Mathematics, 1(3):10-20, 2008. 1253



http://projecteuclid.org/DPubS?
http://www.harcourt.com/bu_info/hrw.html
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.science.az/acm/
http://cms.math.ca/cmb/
file:\hskip .11em
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00973165 
http://www-personal.umich.edu/~mejn/
http://www.nd.edu/~alb/
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/$%$C3$%$98ystein_Ore
http://www.jstor.org/journals/0003486X.html
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/$%$C3$%$98ystein_Ore
http://www.jstor.org/journals/0003486X.html
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/$%$C3$%$98ystein_Ore
http://www.jstor.org/journals/0003486X.html
http://www.cs.elte.hu/~dom/
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://cs.ubbcluj.ro/~studia-i/contents.php
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://elib.mi.sanu.ac.rs/pages/browse_publication.php?db=kjm
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.reference-global.com/loi/dma
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://faculty.kfupm.edu.sa/PYP/malikhan/
http://www.antoncom.hu/books.htm
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro/acta-math/matematica-main.htm
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://math.nju.edu.cn/~gfzhou/EnglishVersion.html
http://pefmath.etf.rs/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://math.nju.edu.cn/~gfzhou/EnglishVersion.html

1306 Bibliography

[106] S. Pirzada, G. A. Zhou, A. Ivdnyi. On k-hypertournament losing scores. Acta Univ. Sapien-

tiae, Informatica, 2(2):184-193, 2010. 1251, 1277, 1278, 1279

[107] K. B. Reid. Score sets for tournaments. Congressus Numerantium, 21:607-618, 1978. 1254

[108] K. B. Reid. Tournaments: Scores, kings, generalisations and special topics. Congressus Nu-
merantium, 115:171-211, 1996. MR1411241 (97£:05081). 1253, 1254

[109] K. B. Reid. Tournaments. In J. L. Gross, J. Yellen (Eds.), Handbook of Graph Theory, 156—
184 pages. CRC Press, 2004. 1253

[110] K. B. Reid, L. W. Beineke. Tournaments. In L. W. Beineke, R. Wilson (Eds.), Selected Topics
in Graph Theory, 169-204 pages. Academic Press, 1979. 1256

[111] K. B. Reid, C. Q. Zhang, C. Q.. Score sequences of semicomplete digraphs. Bulletin of
Institute of Combinatorial Applications, 124:27-32, 1998. MR, 777 1253

[112] @. J. Regdseth, J. A. Sellers, H. Tverberg. Enumeration of the degree sequences of
non-separable graphs and connected graphs. European J. Comb., 30(5):1309-1319, 2009.

MR2514654 (2010b:05086). 1253, 1300

[113] F.Ruskey, F. Cohen, F. R., P. Eades, A. Scott. Alley cats in search of good homes. Congressus
Numerantium, 102:97-110, 1994. 1253

[114] H. Ryser. Matrices of zeros and ones in combinatorial mathematics. In Recent Advances in
Matriz Theory, 103-124 pages. University of Wisconsin Press, 1964. 1253

[115] U. Samee, T. A. Chisthi. On imbalances inoriented bipartite graphs. Eurasian mathematical
Journal, 1(2):136-141, 2010. 1299

[116] U. Samee, F. Merajuddin, P. Pirzada, A. Naikoo. Mark sequences in bipartite 2-digraphs. In-
ternational Journal of Mathematical Sciences, 6(1):97-105, 2007. MR2472913 (2010b:05078).
1253

[117] J. K. Senior. Partitions and their representative graphs. American Journal of Mathematics,
73:663-689, 1951. 1253

[118] G. Sierksma, H. Hoogeveen. Seven criteria for integer sequences being graphic. Journal of
Graph Theory, 15(2):223-231, 1991. 1253, 1294

[119] R. Simion. Convex polytopes and enumeration. Advances Appl. Math., 18(2):149-180, 1996.
1300

[120] N. A. J. Sloane, S. Plouffe. The Encyclopedia of Integer Sequences. With a separately avail-
able computer disk. ElsevierAcademic Press, 1995. MR1327059 (96a:11001). 1300

[121] N. A. J. Sloane. Encyclopedia of integer sequences, 2011. http://oeis.org/Seis.html. 1300

[122] N. A. J. Sloane. The number of bracelets with n red, 1 pink and n — 1 blue beads, 2011.
http://oeis.org/A005654. 1300

[123] N. A. J. Sloane. The number of degree-vectors for simple graphs, 2011.
http://oeis.org/A004251. 1300

[124] N. A. J. Sloane. The number of ways to put n + 1 indistinguishable balls into n + 1 distin-
guishable boxes, 2011. http://oeis.org/A001700. 1300

[125] P. Sétér, A. Ivanyi, L. Lucz. On the degree sequences of bipartite graphs. In Abstracts of

MaCS 2012, (Siéfok, Hungary, February 9-11, 2012). (submitted). 1251, 1253

[126] L. Székely, L. Clark, R. An inequality for degree sequences. Discrete Mathematics,
103(3):293-300, 1992. 1253

[127] C. Thomassen. Landau’s characterization of tournament score sequences. In G. Chartrand
et al. (Ed.), The Theory and Applications of Graphs (Kalamazoo, MI, 1980), 589591 pages.
John Wiley & Sons, 1981. 1253, 1254, 1255, 1256, 1257

[128] A. Tripathi, H. Tyagy. A simple criterion on degree sequences of graphs. Discrete Applied
Mathematics, 156(18):3513-3517, 2008. 1253, 1254

[129] A. Tripathi, S. Venugopalan, D. B. West. A short constructive proof of the erdds-gallai
characterization of graphic lists. Discrete Mathematics, 310(4):833-834, 2010. 1294



http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://math.nju.edu.cn/~gfzhou/EnglishVersion.html
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://www.acta.sapientia.ro
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://www.cs.columbia.edu/~gross/
http://web.rollins.edu/~jyellen/
http://www.crcpress.com/index.jsf
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/K._B._Reid
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/01956698
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1097-0118/issues
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/01968858
http://www.academicpress.com/
http://www2.research.att.com/~njas/
http://oeis.org/Seis.html
http://www2.research.att.com/~njas/
http://oeis.org/A001700
http://www2.research.att.com/~njas/
http://oeis.org/A001700
http://www2.research.att.com/~njas/
http://oeis.org/A001700
http://people.inf.elte.hu/sopsaai/
http://compalg.inf.elte.hu/~tony
http://people.inf.elte.hu/lulsaai
http://macs.elte.hu/?category=main&submenu=first
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0166218X

Bibliography 1307

[130]
[131]
[132]
[133]
[134]
[135]
[136]
[137]
[138]
[139]

[140]

[141]

[142]

[143]

[144]

A. Tripathi, S. Vijay. A note on a theorem of erdds and gallai. Discrete Mathematics, 265(1—
3):417-420, 2003. 1253

A. Tripathi, S. Vijay. On the least size of a graph with a given degree set. Discrete Mathe-
matics, 154(17):530-2536, 2006. 1254

R. van den Brink, R Gilles. Ranking by outdegree for directed graphs. Discrete Mathematics,
271(1-3):261-270, 2003. 1253

R. van den Brink, R Gilles. The outflow ranking method for weighted directed graphs. Fu-
ropean Journal of Operation Research, 2:484-491, 2009. 1253

L. Volkmann. Degree sequence conditions for super-edge-connected oriented graphs. J. Com-
bin. Math. Combin. Comput., 68:193-204, 2009. 1253

C. Wang, G. Zhou. Note on the degree sequences of k-hypertournaments. Discrete Mathe-
matics, 11:2292-2296, 2008. MR2404558 (2009b:05073). 1253

D. L. Wang, D.-J. Kleitman. On the existence of n-connected graphs with prescribed degrees
(n > 2). Networks, 3:225-239, 1973. MR0340118 (49 #4874). 1253

E. W. Weisstein. Degree Sequence, 2011. From MathWorld—Wolfram Web Resource. 1253

E. W. Weisstein. Graphic Sequence, 2011. From MathWorld—Wolfram Web Resource. 1253

T. Will, H. Hulett. Parsimonious multigraphs. SIAM J. Discrete Math., 18(2):241-245, 2004.
MR2112502 (2005h:05053). 1254

K. J. Winston, D.-J. Kleitman. On the asymptotic number of tournament score sequences.
Journal of Combinatorial Theory Series A, 35(2):208-230, 1983. MR0712106 (85b:05093).
1253

T. Yao. On Reid conjecture of score sets for tournaments. Chinese Science Bulletin, 10:804—
808, 1989. MR1022031 (90g:05094). 1254

J-M. Yin, G. Chen, J. Schmitt. Graphic sequences with a realization containing a general-
ized friendship graph. Discrete Mathematics, 24:6226-6232, 2008. MR2464911 (2009i:05065).
1253

G. Zhou, S. Pirzada. Degree sequence of oriented k-hypergraphs. Journal of Applied Math-

ematics and Computation, 27(1-2):149-158, 2008. MR2403149 (2009b:05193). 1253, 1275,
1276

G. Zhou, T. Yao, K. Zhang. On score sequences of k-hypertournaments. European Journal

of Combinatorics, 21:993-1000, 2000. MR1797681 (2001k:05153). 1275, 1276



http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://math.nju.edu.cn/~gfzhou/EnglishVersion.html
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/journal/10.1002/(ISSN)1097-0037/issues
http://mathworld.wolfram.com/about/author.html
http://mathworld.wolfram.com/DegreeSequence.html
http://mathworld.wolfram.com/about/author.html
http://mathworld.wolfram.com/DegreeSequence.html
http://siamdl.aip.org/dbt/dbt.jsp?KEY=SJDMEC
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00973165
http://www.springerlink.com/content/119804/
http://community.middlebury.edu/~jschmitt/
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/0012365X
http://math.nju.edu.cn/~gfzhou/EnglishVersion.html
http://www.dharwadker.org/pirzada/
http://www.springerlink.com/content/1598-5865
http://math.nju.edu.cn/~gfzhou/EnglishVersion.html
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/01956698

Subject Index

A

éa, b, k, m,n)-supertournament, 1251, 1275
b

a,b,n)-tournament, 1253

B
BoOuUNDNESs-TEST, 128/

C

chess-bridge tournament, 1252
chess-tennis tournament, 1252
complete sport, 1252

D

digrahic sequence, 1253
dimultigraphic sequence, 1253
dimultigraphic vector, 1253
Draw-Loss-TEST, 1288

E
even sequence, 1294

F

feasible, 1270

finished tournament, 1252
football sequence, 1283

football tournament, 1253, 1283

G
graphic sequence, 1253

H
Havel-Hakimi theorem, 1294
head of a sequence, 129/

hypergraph, 1275

I
imbalance, 1270, 1299

imbalance sequence, 1253, 1270
incomplete sport, 1252
indegree, 1270

intervallum sequence, 1285
INTERVAL-TEST, 1262

K
k-partite hypertournament, 1276

L
LINEAR-MINF-MAXG, 126/

linking property, 1269
loss satisfying sequence, 1287
Loss-TEsT, 1287

M

MINF-MAXG, 1263

MINI-MAX, 1265
MonNoToNITY-TEST, 1284, 1286

multigraphic sequence, 1253
multigraphic vector, 1253

N
NAIVE-CONSTRUCT, 1259

(]

obligatory draw, 1291
obligatory loss, 1291
obligatory win, 1291
odd sequence, 129/

outdegree, 1270

P

partial tournament, 1252
PIGEONHOLE-CONSTRUCT, 1260
point matrix, 1253, 1267

point table, 1267




Subject Index

R
realizability, 1298

S

score, 1251

score set, 1253
SCORE-SLICING2, 1266
score vector, 1251, 1253
simple digraph, 1270
sport sequence, 1291
SPORT-TEST, 1291
STRONG-TEST, 1290

1309

supertournament, 1251-1253, 1275-1282

T
tail of a sequence, 129/

tennis-bridge tournament, 1252
the converse of a (0, b, n)-tournament, 1273
the score sequence, 1251

A%
VIcTORY-TEST, 1289



Name

A
Ascher, Marcia, 1300
Avery, Peter, 1299

B

Barnes, Tiffany M., 1300
Beineke, L. W., 1256
Bozéki, Sandor, 1251
Brualdi, A. Richard, 1299

C
Chishti, T. A., 1299

D
Dulmage, A. L., 1269

E
Erdés, Péter Laszlo, 1251, 1300

F

Fulop, Janos, 1251

Ford, L. R., 1269

Frank, Andras, 1253, 1269, 1300
Fulkerson, D. R., 1269

G
Griggs, J., 1254

H

Hakimi, S. Louis, 1251, 1299
Havel, Vaclav, 1299

Hulett, H., 1254

I
Ivanyi, Antal Miklés, 1251, 1253, 1283, 1299,
1300

Index

Kahn, Mohammad Ali, 1299
Kapoor, S. F., 1254

Kayibi, Koko K., 1299

Kéri, Gerzson, 1251

Kim, Hyunje, 1251

Knuth, Donald Ervin, 1299

L
Landau, H. G., 1251, 1254
Lucz, Lorand, 1251, 1253, 1283, 1300

M

Mendelsohn, Nathan S., 1269
Metropolis, N., 1300

Miklés, Istvan, 1251

Mirsky, Leonid, 1269
Mubayi, D., 1299

P
Pécsy, Gabor, 1253

Pirzada, Shariefuddin, 1251, 1253, 1299

Plouffe, Simon, 1300

Poesz, Attila, 1251
Polimeni, A. D., 1254

R

Reid, K. Brooks, 1253, 1254, 1256
Rényi, Alfréd (1921-1970), 1300
Roényai, Lajos, 1251

S

Samee, Uma Tool, 1299

Savage, Carla D., 1300

Simion, Rodica, 1300

Sloane, Neil A. J., 1300

Sétér, Péter, 1251, 1253, 1283, 1300
Stein, P. R., 1300

SZ
Székely, Laszlé Aladédr, 1251, 1253
Sziics, Laszl6, 1253



Name Index 1311

T \\%

Thomassen, Carsten, 1254 Wall, C. E., 1254

Thomassen, Karsten, 1253 West, D. B., 1299

Toroczkai, Zoltan, 1251 Will, T. G., 1254
Woeginger, Gerhard J., 1254

A%

Volkmann, Lutz, 1253 Z

Zhou, Guofei, 1251



	25.  Comparison Based Ranking
	25.1. Introduction to supertournaments
	25.2. Introduction to (a,b)-tournaments
	25.3. Existence of (1,1)-tournaments with prescribed score sequence
	25.4. Existence of an (a,a)-tournament with prescribed score sequence
	25.5. Existence of an (a,b)-tournament with prescribed score sequence
	25.5.1. Existence of a tournament with arbitrary degree sequence
	25.5.2. Description of a naive reconstructing algorithm
	25.5.3. Computation of e
	25.5.4. Description of a construction algorithm
	25.5.5. Computation of f and g
	25.5.6. Description of a testing algorithm
	25.5.7. Description of an algorithm computing f and g
	25.5.8. Computing of f and g in linear time
	25.5.9. Tournament with f and g
	25.5.10.  Description of the score slicing algorithm
	25.5.11.  Analysis of the minimax reconstruction algorithm

	25.6. Imbalances in (0,b)-tournaments
	25.6.1. Imbalances in (0,1)-tournaments.
	25.6.2. Imbalances in (0,2)-tournaments

	25.7.  Supertournaments
	25.7.1. Hypertournaments
	25.7.2. Supertournaments

	25.8.  Football tournaments
	25.8.1. Testing algorithms
	25.8.2. Polynomial testing algorithms of the draw sequences

	25.9.  Reconstruction of the tested sequences

	Bibliography
	Subject Index
	Name Index

